- GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

L/6021
29 August 1986

Limited Distribution

86-1317

BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1987




L/6021

Page 1
CONTENTS Page

INTRODUCTION « + &+ o & « o o o o o o o o o o o o o 2/3

ANNEX A. Summary of 1987 expenditure estimates . . . « « .« .+ 5

ANNEX B. Detailed schedule of 1987 expenditure estimates . . . . 6

ANNEX C. Explanatory notes on 1987 expenditure estimates . . . . 10
PART 1I: MEETINGS

Saction 1 - Forty-third session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES . 10

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other meetings . . . 11
PART II1: SECRETARIAT

Section 3 had Salaries . . . . . . . . . . 3 . . 12
Section 4 - Dispute settlement panels . . . .« .« « « o+ o 21
Section 5 - Missions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Section 6 <~ Common staff costs8 . .« « « &+ « o o o o o 22
Section 7 - Common services . . .« +« + « o o ¢ o o o 27
Section 8 had Printing . . ) . . . . . . . . L] . . 34
Section 9 - Representation and hospitality . . . . . . . 35
Section 10 - Permanent equipment . . . « .+ « « ¢ o « o 35
Section 11 - Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund. . . . 36
PART II1: UNFOFLSEEN EXPENDITURE

Section 12 - Unforeseen expenditure . . . . . . + + « . 36
PART 1V: COMMERCIAL POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Section 13 - Commercial Policy Training Courses e e e . . 37
PART V: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the Internaticaal Trade
Centre UNCTAD/GATT e o e« o s e e e o« o 38

Section 14

PART VI: WORKING CAP1TAL FUND

Section 15

Contribution to the Working Capital Fund . . . . 38

ANNEX . Income budget cstimates for 1987 . . . .+ « + « « .« 40

Appendix I - Analysis of increases of 1987 estimates over

1986 appropriations e e e s e e s e e« o b4
Appendix II - Schedule of temporary assistance . . . . « . . 46
Appendix II1 - Salary scales for the Professional category and above 47
Appendix IV - Schedule of post adjustm e« e« « & e« + . 48
Appendix V - Salary scales for the Gen .1 Service cat: gory .« o 49
Appendix VI -~ New assessment scale for Working Capital Fund . . . 50

Appendix VIl - Draft scale of contributions for 1987 « + + +« . 54




L/6021
Page 2/3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1987

Introduction

1. The Director-General hereby submits his budget proposals concerning
the expenses and income of the secretariat for the financial year 1987.

2. In preparing the present budget proposals, the Director~-General has
not departed from his usual practice of giving full consideration to the

inancial constraints imposed on governments. In real terms the estimates
for 1987 represent a zero-growth budget.

3. These proposals are presented under the assumption that a reassessment
of the needs of the secretariat will be made after the Ministerial Meeting
to be held in Punta del Este in September 1986. Any financial implicatioms
to the GATT budget of such a reassessment would be subject to the
submission of supplementary budget estimates.

4, 1 11 expenditure for 1987 is estimated at Sw F 62,554,000
representing an increase of Sw F 2,961,420, or 5.0 per cent, over the 1986
budget. The increases, which are set out in details in Appendix I on
pages 44 and 45, are as follows:

Sw F b4
- Statutory and other unavoidable increases 1,126,000 1.9
- Inflation 803,000 1.3
- Increase in the contribution to the
International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 968,000 1.6
- Working Capital Fund 438,420 0.7
- Effects of movements in the US$/Sw F exchange
1ate (150,000) (0.2)
- Decrea~e in staff requirements (224,000) (0.3)
2,961,420 5.0

5. The frequency and dimensions of the movement of US dollar/Swiss franc
exchange rate, as well as statutory floor-rates applicable to some staff
costs, have resulted in the applicr-ion of different exchange rates in
certain budgetary sections and sub-sections. 1t will be remembered that
the revised budget for 1986 generally applied an exchange rate of
USS$1/Sw F 2.09. For the 1987 budget estimates, a rate of US$1/Sw F 2.00
has been used for the calculation of Pension Fund contributions. As
indicated under the respective items in Annex C, family allowances and
educatiun grants are also subject to floor rates. With effect from
1 September 1986, the International Civil Service Commission (ICSC) has
established a Remuneration Correction Factor (RCF) for salaries of the
Professional category and above. In this RCF the exchange rate of
reference is US$1/Sw F 2.13, the rate used for the last place-to-place
survey carried out in October 1983. Explanations of the rates used are
given in the relevant sections in Annex C.




L/6021
Page 4

6. The estimates include proposals for the consolidation into the
permanent establishment of three Professional and three General Service
category posts. These proposals concern only posts for which the permanent
need has been unquestionably demonstrated. As the relevant provisions are
simply transferred from omne budgetary item to another, there are no
financial implications involved for the 1987 budget estimates.

7. Following a very thorough examination and in the context of long-term
personnel management policy, the Director-General proposes in these
estimates the regrading of eight Professional and seven General Service
category permanent posts. The relevant Interrational Civil Service
Commission standards have been applied in each case. The justifications
for the Professional category regrading proposals are set out in Annex C.

8. The International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT budget for the Biennium
1986-1987, which was approved by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in December 1985,
amounts to Sw F 10,536,000 in 1987 for the GATT portion, representing an
increase of Sw F 968,000 over the 1986 appropriation.

9, The Director-General proposes that the Working Capital Fund be
increased to Sw F 6,000,000 which would represent approximately 10 per cent
of the 1987 budget. It is suggested that the increase be effected over a
period of three years. In fact, when the Working Capital Fund was
established in 1956, it represented approximately 42 per cent of the GATT
budget. In 1986, the Fund represents only 5 per cent of the current budget
and is considered to be inadequate to meet the needs of the organization,
As an initial step, it is proposed that the Working Capital Fund be
increased by Sw F 1,000,000 in 1987.

10. On the basis of the proposed expenditure for 1987, an amount of
“w F 60,550,000 is to be assessed on contracting parties in the form of
contributions to cover 1987 expenses and the proposed increase of the level
of the Working Capital Fund (Appendix VII). This figure takes into account
an estimated amount of Sw F 1,004,000 for miscellaneous income.



Section

—~ OWRONOWMP™W

P e

12

13

14

15

ANNEX A

SUMMARY OF 1987 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART I: MEETINGS

Forty-chird session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES

Meetings of the Council and other
meetings

Total Part I:
PART II: SECRETARIAT

Salaries

Dispute settlement panels

Missions

Commcn staff costs

Common services

Printing

Representation and hospitality

Permanent equipment

Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund

Total Part II:

PART II1: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Unforeseen expenditure

PART 1V: COMMERCIAL POLICY TRAINING
COURSES

Commercial Policy Training Courses
Sub-total Parts I-1V:

PART V:  INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE
UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

Sub-total Parts I-V:

PART VI:  WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Contribution to the Working Capital Fund
GRAND TOTAL:

Sw F

21,000
264,000

33,251,000
100,000
745,000

8,870,000
5,774,000
404,000
150,000
215,000

20,000

L/6021
Page 5

Sw F

285,000

49,529,000

200,000

1,004,000

51,018,000

10,536,000

61,554,000

1,000,000
62,554,000

R ITITIRISIIDINLS



L/6021
Page 6

PART I:

Section 1 -

(1)

(11)

(111)

Section 2 -~

(1)

(1)

PART II1:
Section 3 -
(1)

(11)

ANNEX B

DETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1987 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

MEETINGS

Forty-third session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES

Temporary assistance
(interpreters)

Rental of meeting rooms
Other services
Total Section 1:

Meetings of the Council
and other Heetings

Interpretation

a) Meetings of the Council
b) Other meetings

Other services

Total Section 2:

Total Part I:
SECRETARIAT
Salaries
Established posts

Temporary assistance
(including overtime)
(a) Long-term

(b) Short-term

Total Section 3:

1985 1986 1987
Expenditure Revised Estimates
SwF Budget Sw F

Sw F
12,474 29,000 13,000
34,782 8,000 4,000
9,030 1,000 4,000
56,286 38,000 21,000
5,544 5,000 5,000
290,435 240,000 255,000
15,535 4,000 4,000
311,514 249,000 264,000
367,300 287,000 285,000
24,478,076 27,530,000 28,911,000
3,504,616 3,615,000 3,209,000
1,572,584 1,139,000 1,131,000
29,555,276 32,335,000 33,251,000




Section § -

Section § =~

Section 6 ~
(1)
(11)

(111)

(iv)

€2
(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

Dispute Settlement Panels

Missions

(a) Official missions
(b) Technical co-operation
missions

Total Section 5:

Common Staff Costs

Installation grants

Travel and removal expenses
of staff and their dependants

Separation payments

Contribution to the United
Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund

Repatriation grants

Travel on home leaves

Family allowances, education
grants and related travel:

(a) Family allowances
(b) Education grants and
related travel

Joint services

Other common staff costs

Total Section 6:

L/6021

sBOoOSTmRISNS

Page 7
1985 1986 1987
Expenditure Revised Estimates
Sw F Budget Sw F
Sw F
19,291 100,000 100,000
451,552 425,000 445,000
247,134 285,000 300,000
698,686 710,000 745,000
92,880 100,000 100,000
184,023 200,000 300,000
129,233 60,000 210,000
5,376,859 5,421,000 5,261,000
298,613 180,000 360,000
354,139 400,000 390,000
716,201 739,000 734,000
634,837 595,000 600,000
235,996 265,000 265,000
613,478 648,000 650,000
8,636,259 8,608,000

8,870,000




L/6021
Page 8

1985 1986 1987
Expenditure Revised Estimates
Sw F Budget Sw F
Sw F
Saection 7 - Common Services
(1) Cables, telex and telephone
communications 130,642 110,000 135,000
(11) Freight and cartage 13,322 14,000 14,000
(111) - Books and information material 104,054 115,000 120,000
(iv) Rental and maintenance of
premises and equipment:
(a) Rental of premises 1,487,978 1,585,000 1,850,000
(b) Rental of car parks 51,935 532,000 63,000
(c) Electricity 101,658 130,000 139,000
(d) Water supply 18,428 18,000 19,000
(e) Heating 90,956 98,000 80,000
(f) Telephone and telex (rental) 129,982 140,000 160,200
(g) Insurance premiums 118,696 151,000 142,000
(h) Maintenance expenditure 272,083 381,000 343,000
(1) Contractual cleaning 397,567 420,000 435,000
(j) Maintenance of service cars 21,507 18,000 17,000
(v) Postal services 322,286 300,000 420,000
(vi) Stationery and office supplies 105,394 130,000 130,000
(vii) Reproduction of documents 728,286 675,000 645,000
(viii) External audit 67,000 52,000 12,000
(ix) Other services and
miscellaneous expenditure 677,476 1,051,000 1,050,000
Total Section 7: 4,839,250 5,441,000 5,774,000
Section 8 - Printing 339,561 350,000 404,000
Section 9 -~ Representation and Hospitality 106,726 110,000 150,000
~ Public Information 2,396 - -
Section 10 -~ Permanent Equipment 160,279 253,000 215,000
Section 11 - Contribution to the Staff
Assistance Fund 20,000 20,000 20,000
Total Part 11: 44,377,724 47,927,000 49,529,000

=Emss



PART III:

Section 12 -

PART 1IV:

Section 13 -

PART V:

Section 14 ~

PART VI:

Section 15 -

UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Unforeseen Expenditure

COMMERCIAL POLICY TRAINIRG
COURSES

Commercial folicy Training
Courses

Sub-total Parts I-IV:

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE
UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the International

Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

Sub~total Parts I-V:

WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Restitution of 1984 deficit

and refund to the Working
Capital Fund

Contribution to Working
Capital Fund

TOTAL:

Page 9
1985 1986 1987
Expenditure Revised Estimates
Sw F Budget Sw F
Sw F

- 200,000 200,000
852,765 1,049,000 1,004,000
45,598,289 49,463,000 51,018,000
9,235,800 9,568,000 10,536,000
54,834,089 59,031,000 61,554,000

- 561,580 -
- - 1 ' 000 9 000
54,834,089 59,592,580 62,554,000




L/6021
Page 10

ANNEX C

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1987 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Forty-third session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES .... Sw F 21,000

1986 Budget ¢t Sw F 38,000 (two sessions)

1985 Expenditure : Sw F 56,286 (two sessions)

1984 Expenditure : Sw F 26,551 (one session)
The estimate provides for a one-week session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES in 1987 on the assumption that it will be held in Geneva at the

International Conference Centre. The amount proposed for 1987 is lower
since only one session is foreseen.

(i) Temporary assistance (interpreters) - Sw F 13,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 29,000

1985 Expenditure : Sw F 12,474

1984 Expenditure : Sw F 7,514
The estimate provides for the cost of temporary interpreters to
complement the permanent interpreting establishment during the session.

i1t is assumed that some twenty-eight interpreting work/days will be
required.

(11) Rental of meeting rooms ~ Sw F 4,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 8,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 34,782
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 15,000

The estimate provides for the rental of conference and committee rooms
equipped for simultaneous interpretation, and of additional office space
for the secretariat. The higher expenditure encountered in 1985 under this
item as well as under (iii) "Other services" below is a result of the fact
that there were two meetings of the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1985 rather than
one as budgeted. Additional costs were incurred because the meetings were
held at the ILO Headquarters instead of at the International Conference
Centre for which GATT pays no rental charges but only running expenses.



L/6021
Page 11

(1i1) Other services - Sw F 4,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 1,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 9,030
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 4,037
The estimate provides for the payment of miscellaneous expenses

incurred in connection with the session, such as the printing of admission
cards, placards, casual labour, etc.

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other meetings ...... Sw F 264,000

Details of the provisions are as follows:

1984 1985 1986 1987
Expenditure Budget Estimates
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(i) Interpretation
a) Meetings of the
Council 6,188 5,544 5,000 5,000
b) Other meetings 245,911 290,435 240,000 255,000
(i1) Other services 385 15,535 4,000 4,000
252,484 311,514 249,000 264,000

The higher costs in 1985 were essentially due to a greater number of
other meetings that year, particularly for the Senior Officials Group. The
other factor which contributed to higher 1985 costs was that an increasing
number of meetings was held simultaneously which required outside
recruitment of interpreters to service meetings taking place at a time when
GATT's regular interpreters were already occupied.

As it is not possible at present to establish a detailed programme of
meetings for 1987, the provision for temporary interpreters reflects trends
of expenditure in recent years as well as slightly increased requirements.
It represents some 560 work/days of interpreters (1986 Budget: 530
work/days; 1985 actual: 671 work/days; 1984 actual: 592 work/days). The
increase of Sw F 15,000 (30 work/days) reflects the fact that the number of
meeting days has risen from 333 in 1982 to 377 in 1983, 3922 in 1984 and 376
in 1985. The secretariat seeks to achieve maximum economies with regard to
the use of interpretation services by establishing a programme of meetings
several months ahead in order to avoid simultaneous meetings whenever
possible and thereby make the most efficient use of GATT's permanent
interpreters without having to resort to temporary interpreters except when
absulutely necessary.




}— - - vn/e021 - . » . - Lo Lol
- ——Page 2 — e

PART 1I1: SECRETARIAT

sectionB-salaries GO SO D DSOS G000 008006000608 0600080606080s00 st33’251’000

(i) Established posts - Sw F 28,911,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 27,530,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 24,478,076
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 23,555,555

A total of 308 posts were approved in the 1986 Budget. For 1987,
six temporary assistance posts are being proposed for consolidation.
Within the Administrative and Financial Division one General Service
category post of technician at the G.6 level has become redundant in the
Technical Services and Buildings Section and has been abolished. The total
number of posts thus proposed for 1987 is 313, of which three are Ungraded,
141 are Professional and above and 169 are General Service posts. (See
Manning Table on pages 18 and 19). Sixteen posts included in the Manning
Table represent guards and telephonists providing security and telephone
services for all occupants of the Centre William Rappard. Reimbursement by
UNHCR of the cost of three guards and five telephonists is provided for
under the estimate for miscellaneous income.

The estimate provides for the following payments:

(a) Ungraded and Professional posts:

- Remuneration for Director~General and Deputy Directors-~General
as set by the CONTRACTING PARTIES effective from 1 January 1981
and as amended by decision of <he United Nations General Assembly
effective 1 January 1985 with regard to the incorporation of 20
post adjustment points into base salary (Appendix III, page 47);

- Salaries for Professional category and above as per salary
scales effective from 1 January 1985 (Appendix I1I, page 47);

- With effect from 1 September 1986, the International Civil
Service Commission (ICSC) has established a Remuneraticn
Correction Factor (RCF) for salaries of Professional category and
above. The RCF has been devised in order to take better account
of the effect of variations in exchange rates in the post
adjustment computation, In the RCF, the exchange rate of
reference will be US$1/Sw F 2.13, the rate used for the last
place-to~place survey carried out in October 1983. The schedule
of post adjustment index points is attached as Appendix IV
(page 48).




(b) General Service category posts:

- Salaries as per salary scales effective from 1 April 1986
(Appendix V, page 49).

- Provision has been made for an anticipated increase of &4 per ceant in
General Service category salaries, representing cost-of-living
adjustments, with effect from 1 April 1987.

= Language allowance payable in accordance with Staff Rules.

-~ Non-resident's allowance (Sw F 1,800 per annum) for each non-locally
recruited staff member on post before 1 January 1984.

Analysis of increase

The amount proposed shows an increase of Sw F 1,381,000 over the
revised 1986 credit of Sw F 27,530,000. This increase is accounted for by:

Sw F

provision for salary increases for
staff in the General Service category 435,000

regular salary increments 337,000

the regrading of eight Professional and
seven General Service category posts 78,000

posts filled at a lower level than
provided for in the budget and
turnover factor including vacant
posts:

- reinstatement of 1986
reduction 400,000

- 1987 reduction in view of the
fact that the D2 post of Head
of the Department of
Cocrdination and Administration

has been tilled (250,000)
150,000

- transfer from Temporary Assistance:
Consolidation of three Professional
(Sw F 282,000) and three General Service
category posts (Sw F 171,000) 453,000

~ deletion of one General Service category post (72,000)
1,381,000




L/6021
Page 14

CONSOLIDATIONS AND REGRADINGS

CONSOLIDATIONS OF TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE

The proposals for consolidation of long-term temporary assistance
posts put forward for 1987 represent only those for which the permanent
need has been demonstrated unequivocally by divisional directors. The
continuation of permanently required posts on a temporary basis creates
personnel management problems. Such incorporation into the permanent
establishment is offset by a reduction of temporary assistance
requirements. The following three Professional category and three General
Service category temporary posts are proposed for consolidation:

Session and Council Affairs Division
1 Economic Affairs Officer P3

Non-Tariff Measures Division
1 Economic Affairs Officer P3

Development Division
1 Statistical Assistant G5

Trade Policies Division

1 Economic Aftrairs Officer P3
Translation and Documentation Division

1 Reference Clerk G4

1 Reprographic Operator G4
REGRADINGS

Economic Research and Analysis Unit

(a) Statistics and Tariff Study Statistical Officer P2 to P3

As a result of the increase in the work related to the on-going
Tariff Study project, it has been necessary to reallocate certain tasks
among the existing posts in <(he Unit. Additional duties and
responsibilities for the Tariff Study have been attached to this post,
including the processing of country submissions and the carrying out of ad
hoc studies requested by other divisions of the secretariat and by
contracting parties participating in the Tariff Study.

The 1increased responsibilities of the post fully justify its
regrading to P3,



Statistical Officer P2 to P3

In addition to the duties and responsibilities relative to the
on-going Tariff Study project, this post now also bears the responsibility
for the technical and material preparation for the Harmonized System Data
Base which is being set up to assist conctracting parties in their Article
XXVIII negotiations, particularly the planning of the operation, and the
drafting and editing of technical notes to be circulated to contracting
parties participating in the data base exercise. The duties also include
acting as Secretary of the Technical Working Group on the Harmonized
System Data Base, which requires regular direct contacts with delegations.

The substantial new and additional responsibilities associated with
this post clearly warrant its reclassification to the P3 level.

Statistical Assistant G6
to Statistical Officer P2

The incumbent of this post needs to have a comprehensive knowledge of
statistical sources and needs to exercise judgement in selecting the
statistical series that bpest fulfil the requirements 1laid down by
economists. The post now requires a greater level of initiative than
previously and the computerization of several jobs has called for an
increased data processing knowledge from the incumbent.

The increased level of responsibilities attaching to this post

clearly warrant regrading to P2,

(b) Electronic Data Processing Senior Systems Analyst P4
to Chief, Electronic Data Processing P5

The main responsibilities of this post concern the electrounic data
processing operations of the Economic Research and Analysis Unit and for
most other divisions of the secretariat. The duties of the post include
planning and technical analysis of all new EDP projects, co-ordination of
all production work and maintenance of existing systems, supervision of
eight other EDP staff, training, and formulation of budgets by cost
centres and organizational requirements. To these responsibilities have
been added the design, supervision of analysis and programming of the
Harmonized System application necessary for the Article XXVIII
negotiations as well as the responsibility for establishing a number of
new data bases for the secretariat (quantative restrictions, ctc.).

The duties and responsibilities concerned fully justify the regrading
of this post to the PS5 level.



L/6021
Page 16

Tariff Division Economic Affairs Officer P2 to P3

The incumbent has been the secretary of the Committee on Tariff
Concessions since its creation after the Tokyo Round and is as such
responsible for the preparation of the documentation for this Committee.
The main responsibility for all matters relating to tariff negotiations
under Article XXVIII, certification of changes to schedules and the
preparation of legal instruments incorporating the results of tariff
negotiations has been assigned to the staff member. The incumbent has
also taken charge of arrangements in connection with the introduction of
the loose-leaf system for tariff concessions, including consultations with
delegations, research and the preparation ¢ draft loose-leaf schedules
for developing countries. A more recent and important responsibility
consists in the co-ordination of activities aimed at the introduction of
the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System of the Customs
Cooperation Council, which will require substantial secretariat support
for the extensive tariff negotiations that will begin later this year.

In addition to the tasks described above, the incumbent has been the
secretary of two panels involving difficult questions of interpretation of
existing tariff concessions.

The responsibilities related to this post have thus substantially

grown over the last few years and are now clearly of a P3 level.

External Relations Division Administrative Assistant Gé6
to External Relations Officer P2

The External Relations Division has a total staff of two persons -
the Director and his Assistant. I{ts responsibilities, however, include
not only External Relations but also Inter-Agency Affairs and liaison with
the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT. The Division's activities
thus include relations with intergovernmental and non-governmental
organizations, co~ordinaticn of GATT representation at meetings of other
organizations, protocol, etc. In view of the diversity of tasks to be
undertaken by such a small division, the assistant to the Director is
required to carry out tasks on a regular and continuing basis that would
normally be assigned to a professional officer, and does so in an entirely
effective manner.

The responsibilities involved clearly call for the regrading of this
post to P2,




L/6021
Page 17

Translation and Documentation Division

(a) Translation Services Translator P3
to Reviser/Translator P4

This post was regraded from P3 to P4 as from 1977 on a personal basis
until the retirement of the incumbent (document L/4413). It was foreseen
that it would revert to P3 at the end of 1986. However, the
responsibility in terms of productivity, reliability and efficiency
attached to this post as well as the availability of translators who can
now produce quickly and under their own responsibility high quality
translations and technically difficult or politically sensitive texts
fully justify maintaining this post at the P4 level.

Administrative Officer P3
to Senior Administrative Officer P4

This post is responsible for the day-to-day management of all
translation operations, i.e. keeping records of all translation requests,
allocating the work among translators and revisers, keeping track of the
work in progress and, more generally, guiding the overall effort of the
translation services to meet changing deadlines and priorities. It also
covers direct supervision of the reference unit, the preparation and
distrihution of microfiches and the 1iandexing activities. The tasks
involved have expanded substantially in recent years in line with the
workload of the translation services, particularly as a result of the
general introduction of Spanish translations.




L/6021
Page 18

- -z € - - - IR voryelaadaaguy
. 301330 INBIIFUO)
1 = = = = = - £13s732y

T - - = =1 - O} JBLE:
PUB UOTJBUFPIO0) JO 3

o M NN
| R R A |
| S T B
- e ]}
| I T I |
N = N
-t
t
-
i
1
1
1

- ot

UOTSTAY( SUOTIETaY TEuIaINy
UOTSTAT(] dpei] 03 SISTirey IRPQ Pue TeOTU NI
UOTSTA( JFFAel

UOTSTAY(] IOy

Buyssadoag e3e] dTUOIINTI (Q)

Aprag 33TIB], puB SOTISTIRIS (B)

ITU)) STSATeUY PUB UOXBISay DPNOUCYY

g uamredaq TeuorIRIado

—
gmeneoe~«
| T T T T R B T |
[ I Y I B B I |
- et § ) o= § 1
1 1N e
1 NN NN et e |
I N ) o
- Nl NN
T &N 1 1 1 1 -
| I N I AR e T I |
- 1 ! 1 1 1 1 1

uoysTAl( S3%Rforg TefdRdg
UOTSTAT( uoTIexado-0) TedTupa),
UOTSTAT( SSTOTTOd apel],
UOTSTATQ JusmdioTasaq

UOTSTAY(] SaINSedy JJTIe]-UoN

V uamxedaq Teuoriexed)

= ] Nl = - ] = N

I NN vt N =
i LI I o B |
-
! | O I S A
1 et ] O et e
I et M N N
- N N |
1 | S T B S
LR T I A |
— t 1 ¥t

Apog SOURTTIRAING SITFIXA],

£xeaqyy

OTAIDG TOTIEUIONIT

SUOTILTIONAN IpRl], TRAIBTTITNH Y3 403 30TII0
UOTSTAT( SITe3IV TFOUNC) PUB UOTSSIS

SITEIIV Te82] JO 3III0

TRASUBOIOIDAXF( P JO ITII0

lllll 1 2JBIOIDAA( TRINID)

[ O O O |

- N TN~ N ccoghso -~

I N NNNMWU - N MO = DN N wt N NN
[ I BT I Y o I )

] [ T I B |

H N I~ &N

t = 1 1t 1 1 11

;ég ~ HMNAMANA N NNONT N OO NN

Te30], ﬁuﬁw\ﬂum@ ® O 1d/e¢d & %4 & W 0 Sm/oa

£20333e) 30FAIIG TEAIUDY aaoe pue K10893e) TeUOTSSaJOIg

{861 ¥0i SL530d QIESTTVISE 40 IMAIRDS



Rt R hed - FFe - L el A b had - T s s s T & W=VVE

oo - - W - A - 3sod 3o wRRq

|
27 6 ©® - W © - @ ®© @O - - - -
o9 (33uU) SUOTIEOTITSSETINY
m m. 6T L - - % g 8 rA € z 1 -
S, o e e e - T @ - - - - sy
| e TonaT snopaasd 03 1608 35 TR
SR I S A S E - € - - - - - souE3syssy Azelodm], woiy siojsUel]
_ ‘ B0 691 8L 6 O 661 21 6 €t €€ U (L € WISTTGeIS? 9861 pancaddy
i _ 'EIE 69T 08 9 8 SI Wl 1 % gy % L L € JuamsTIqeIse pesodoxd /861 TeI0L
| _
] oL 1 ¢ ¢ ¢ S - 1 € - 1 - - TFJ0 TOUIOSIAI
s T - - 7T - E - z - - - 1 - OTSTATQ upurea,
! ‘a1 uw oz T - 1 - 1 uoT398
_ : WIS pue uor3onpoaday sjuaamooq (p)
8 8 s 1 ¢ - - T - To0d ysyueds (Y¥r)
o1 41 6 % 1 1 - - . = = - - - Tood yuaxy (FF)
Y v Z 1 - 1 - - . = . - - - Tood UsTIBud  (F)
r4 - - - - - r'4 1 - 1 - - - - uot309g Supd4], pue oyydexBouelg (0)
'€ r4 1 1 - - 1 - 1 UOTING ToIJ) sFuIOg (q)
8 - - - = - 8 - €E € z - - - WOTINAg uoYIeTSURY], YSTuRds  (AT)
6 - - - - 6 y € 7 - - - UOTI0AG WOTIPTSURL], Youaxd (TTY)
1 - - - - 1 - - 1 =- = - UOFI02G UOYIBTSURIY, YSTIBud  (TT)
8 T4 Y ¢ 1 - 1 - 1 - - = - UOT3I09g Bupkepuy pue duBIayYy ‘woriexady  (¥)
: SIOTAIAG UOFIETRIRL], (B)
] ! < 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - UOTSTAJ( UOTIejuaumXxXyj pug UoFJIBTSuRL],
1 - - - = = 1 L - 30T330 VuBINSUL PuB TAABI], (Y)
s Y € - - 1 1 - 1 - - - - - SOTAIIG JuBINO0Ad (8)
! 4 | ¢4 st § - 1 1 I - = = = - 073095 AITAN0SG puB SIOTAIAG TSI (3)
.8 8 9 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - uoF309g auoydaaL. (a)
8 L - 1 s .1 1 - 1 - - - - - U035 SBUTPTING PuUB SIOTAISS TEIREPR™ (P)
| i 4 - 1 1 - rA 1 - 1 - - - UoT309g Burssacoxd SOTOAU] PUB SUOTIBOTIC  (9)
i L S 1 1T T 1 r4 I 1 - - = - UOTIIAG SIUNCIOY PR aoUBt,4 (q)
_ v 1 - 1 - - € - -z 1 - - = UOTI%eg ToXUO) U 33FpNg (P)
€ rA 1T - 1 1 - - - - 1 - - UOTSTAT(] TETOUBUL] PUR SATIBXISTURIY




L/6021
Page 20

(11) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 4,340,000

The details, with comparative figures, are set out in the Schedule of
Temporary Assistance (Appendix II, page 46).

It will be recalled that the Committee on Budget, Finance and
Administration expressed the wish that the temporary assistance schedule
be divided between more permanent requirements and those of a purely
short~-term nature (see document L/5881, paragraph 64).

(a) Long-term temporary assistance - Sw F 3,209,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 3,616,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 3,504,616
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 2,876,144

The provision for long-term temporary assistance has been calculated
on the basis of current needs and estimated requirements in 1987 not
including any tasks related to a new round of Multilateral Trade
Negotiations.

The proposal of Sw F 3,209,000 (16,740 work/days) for long-term
temporary assistance in 1987 shows a decrease of Sw F 407,000 compared
with the provision for 1986 of Sw F 3,616,000 (18,870 work/days'. The
decrease can be explained by:

SwF
- the extension through 1987 of the provision
for one General Service category post of
messenger approved by the Ccuncil on
15 July 1986 in connection with the rental
of additional office space at the Chemin

des Mines (210 work/days) 30,000

- non-continuation of the provision for one
Professional (translator) and two General
Service category posts (secretaries) approved
in 1986 Supplementary Budget (540 work/days) (104,000)

- the transfer of one General Service category
post from short-term to long-term temporary
assistance (360 work/days) 43,000

- the proposed consolidation of three Professional
and three General Service category posts to the
permanent establishment (2,160 work/days) (453,000)

- the provision for regular salary increments
as well as General Service category salary
increases 77,000

(407,000)

b2 -2 _$-1-£-1-]




L/6021
Page 21

(b) Short-term temporary assistance (including overtime)

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 1,189,000
1985 Expenditure ¢ Sw F 1,572,584
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 1,735,674

It is proposed that Sw F 1 131,000 (3,950 work/days) be made
available in 1987 to cover salar. s payable to staff employed on a
temporary basis to supplement the regular staff and to provide assistance
in periods of transient heavy workload. The estimate takes into account
the replacement of regular staff temporarily absent from duty which,
however, is only provided when temporary redeployment of staff within the
secretariat is not possible,

The amount of Sw F 1,131,000 proposed for 1987 shows a net decrease
of Sw F 58,000 from the 1986 figure of Sw F 1,189,000 (4,830 work/days)
and reflects:

Sw F
- the non-continuation in 1987 of 1986
Supplementary Budget provision for
summary records (520 work/days) (110,000)
- the transfer of one General Service
post from short-term to long-term
temporary assistance (360 work/days) (43,000)
- a provision for maintaining the
1986 level of short-term temporary
assistance as a result of expected
General Service category salary
increases 45,000
- a provision for additional overtime 50,000
(58,000)

%% 25—

Section 4 -~ Dispute Settlement Panels .e.ceeeecescscsscssssse SWw F 100,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 100,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 19,291
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 90,545

This provision covers the cost of experts to serve on dispute
settlement panels in accordance with the terms of the Declaration made at
the session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES at Ministerial 1level 1in
November 1982 that a credit be made available for this purpose Provisicn




has been made to cover fees, subsistence allowances and travel costs which
it is anticipated will have to be paid in 1987 in respect of experts
coming from outside Geneva to serve on such panels.

sections-uissions ..................‘.l................... st?kS.ooo

(1) O0fficial missions - Sw F 445,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 425,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 451,552
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 448,003

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances, and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff
members travelling on official business, including in particular,
representation of GATT at meetings and conferences of other organizations
outside Geneva, consultations with government officials, lectures given by
GATT staff members, etc. Missions in connection with Pension Fund affairs
of the representative or alternate representative of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES on the ICITO/GATT Pension Committee are also covered by this
estimate., The increase of Sw F 20,000 over the 1986 credit is due to
increased costs to maintain the same level of activity,

(i1) Technical ¢ -uperation missions - Sw F 300,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 285,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 247,134
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 206,105

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of experts
and consultants or of GATT staff members travelling on technical
co-operation missions. These missions are undertaken in response to
requests from developing countries for trade policy seminars organized in
capitals or for assisting their officials in examining particular GATT
issues of concern to the countries in question. In order to maintain the
same level of activity as in 1986, it was necessary to propose an increase
of Sw F 15,000 over the 1986 credit.

Section 6 - COMOH staff COBCS P 0000000 00000000080000000000 Sw F 8,870’000

(1) Installation grants - Sw F 100,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 100,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 92,880
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 128,700

4 o

The estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to newly
recruited non-local staff members and their dependants at statutory rates




laid down by the Staff Rules. Existing rules provide for payment of
thirty days' subsistence allowance (Sw F 180 per day) to staf{ members; in
respect of each dependant, payments amount to one-half of such allowance
(Sw F 90 per day) for thirty days.

(i1) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants
- Sw F 300,000

1986 Budget Sw F 200,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 184,023
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 269,571

The estimate provides for travel expenses and subsistence allowances
payable in accordance with the Staff Rules in respect of staff members and
their families on appointment and separation and of candidates brought to
Geneva for interviews in connection with vacant posts. In addition, it
provides for the cost of removal of furniture and household effects for
eligible staff. The estimate is based upon expected entitlements in 1987
which will be higher than in 1986 due to the number of staff members
concerned.

(iii) Separation payments - Sw F 210,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 60,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 129,233
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 63,104

The estimate provides for the payment of accrued annual leave on
separation; it includes a token amount for the statutory indemnity due
when an appointment is terminated by the organizaticn. The provision is
based upon expected entitlements in 1987 which will be higher than in 1986
due to the number of staff members concerned. It also covers payment of
the statutory grant in case of death of a staff member.

(iv) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
- Sw F 5,261,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 5,421,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 5,376,859
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 5,045,884
The estimate is based on payment of 14.5 per cent of pensionable

rem ..eration for all participants of the United Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund.

The basic level of pensionable remuneration is the gross salarv rate
applicable to the participant's grade and step (Appendices III and V,
pages 47 and 49). 1n the case of staff in the General Service category,




any non-resident's allowance and language allowance which may bé payable
to the staff member are to be added to this base pensionable remuneration.

Pensionable remuneration for staff in the Professional and higher
categories is adjusted for benefit purposes on the basis of the movement
of the United States Consumer Price Index (CPI), and for contributinn
purposes according to the movement of the Weighted Average of Post
Adjustment (WAPA) at Headquarters and main Regional Offices of
organizations participating in the United Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund. The level of each index is measured twice a year in January and
July and changes in pensionable remuneration become effective on the
following 1 April and 1 October respectively, provided the movement
amounts to 5 per cent or more of the levels of pensionable remuneration
then in effect. The full extent of the index movement is applied, but
with the provision that the level of pensionable remuneration for
contribution purposes will not be allowed to fall below that of
pensionable remuneration for benefit purposes.

The United Nations General Assembly, at its Thirty-ninth session,
introduced a new scale of pensionable remuneration for Professional and
higher graded staff. The General Assembly has also suspended, on an
interim basis and pending further study, the application of Article 54 of
the Regulations and Rules of the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
which provides for the adjustment of pensionable remuneration described in
the preceding paragraph. Pending a further decision of the General
Assembly in this regard at its Forty-first session, no provision has been
made in these estimates for adjustments to pensionable remuneration for
staff in the Professional and higher categories.

The principal factors, the combination of which has permitted a
decrease of 3w F 160,000 in the provision for the contribution to the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund for 1987 over the 1986 budget,

are:
Sw F
- regular salary increments 80,000
- iregradings i3,000
- extension through 1987 of additional
provision in 1986 Supplementary Budget
(one General Service category post
of messenger) 4,000
- deletion of provision included in 1986
Supplementary Budget for one Professional
(translator) and two General Service
category posts (18,000)
- deletion of one General Service category

post . (15,000)




- . - o - L/602L- - - - - -
R e e — - Page-25

Sw F
- General Service salary increase 85,000
- posts filled at a lower level than
provided for in the budget and
turnover factor, including vacant
posts:
~ reinstatement of reduction
for 1986 92,000
- reduction for 1987 (60,000)
32,000
- provision made in 1986 in respect
of an increase in the rate of
contribution payable by the
organization from 14.5 to 15 per
cent and not used (206,000)
- effect in 1987 of the change in the
US$ rate from US$1/Sw F 2.09 in the
revigsed 1986 budget to the current
rate of US$1l/Sw F 2.00 (135,000)
(160,000)

(v) Repatriation grants - Sw F 360,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 180,000

1985 Expenditure : Sw F 298,613

1984 Expenditure : Sw F 144,060
The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants on
separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the Staff
Rules. The provision is based upon expected repatriation entitlements in

1987 which will be higher than in 1986 as a result of the number of staff
members concerned.

(vi) Travel on home leaves -~ Sw F 390,000

1986 Budget s Sw F 400,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 354,139
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 284,087

The estimate covers anticipated travel expenses and subsistence
allowances ror non~locally recruited staff members and their families
eligible for home leave in 1987. Staff members are entitled to home leave
every two years.




The estimate is based on current travel rates and on presently
authorized modes and standards of accommodation, the number of eligible
staff and the relevant geographical distribution.

(vii) Family allowances, education grants and related travel
- SW F 1.336,000

(a) Family allowances ~ Sw F 734,000
1986 Budget : Sw F 739,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 716,201
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 675,341

The expenditure for this sub-item provides for family allowances
payable to both Professional and General Service category staff in
eccordance with the Staff Rules. The provision is based on current rates
applicable to eligible staff and, in the case of staff in the Professional
category and above, the dollar-based allowances are paid at current US
dollar/Swiss franc exchange rates. They are subject to an exchange-rate
floor of US$1/Sw F 1.94 which was approved by the United Nations General
Asgsembly in 1982, The net decrease of Sw F 5,000 is mainly due to
exchange rate fluctuations from US$1/Sw F 2.30 to Sw F 2.00 on the
dollar-based allowances for Professional staff.

(b) Education grants and related travel ~ Sw F 600,000

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 595,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 634,837
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 547,462

The estimate provides for the education grants and related travel
costs payable to non-locally recruited staff members under the Staff
Rules. The dollar-based allowances are paid at current US dollar/Swiss
franc exchange rates. They are subject to an exchange-rate floor of
US§1/Sw F 2,03 which, with the currently applicable rates of
reimbursement, was approved by the United Nations General Assembly with
effect from the 1983-1984 school year.

(viii) Joint Services - Sw F 265,000

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 265,000
1985 Expenditure Sw F 235,996
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 252,474

[

The estimate provides for GATT's share in the cost of the Secretariat
of the United Nations Sicknes Insurance Society, the Joint Medical
Service, the Joint Housing Service, the International Labour Organisation
Tribunal, the Consultative Committee on Administrative Questions Staff
Office and the International Civil Service Commission. It also covers
GATT's share in the cost of language courses organized by the United
Nations. The provision for these services is based upon the provisional
budgets established by the relevant bodies.




L BT L - L1602V - - - -
- - e _Page-2]—————

(ix) Other common staff costs - Sw F 650,000

1986 Budget Sw F 648,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 613,478
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 556,257

L)

The estimate for this item provides for the organization's
contribution to the United Nations Sickness Insurance Society. The
organization's share of the total contribution due is set at the same
level as the share paid by the staff members. The provision takes account
of the higher number of eligible staff participating in the scheme, and of
the deletion of one General Service category post. Provision is also made
under this heading to cover the cost of the participation of GATT staff
members in specialized vocational training courses.

section 7 -~ Common SeWices 000000000800 006000000000006000060 0 sw F 5’776,000

(1) Cables, telex and telephone communications - Sw F 135,000

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 110,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 130,642
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 113,438
The estimate provides for the cost of official cables, local and

international telex and telephone communications, and huas been based on
current rates payable and trends of expenditure.

(11) Freight and cartage - Sw F 14,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 14,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 13,322
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 15,456

The estimate provides for charges payable to transport agencies on
delivery of material ordered by the secretariat and for freight charges in
respect of consignments of GATT publications.

(iii) Books and information material - Sw F 120,000

1986 Budget :t Sw F 115,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 104,054
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 96,052

The estimate provides for the purchase of books, periodicals and
newspapers which +. - considered necessary for their value as sources of
information and reference material and for the purchase of dictionaries




L/6021
Page 28

and of documentation on microfiche from other organizations. Thu higher
estimate provides for maintaining the current level of purchases and
subscriptions at increased costs.

(iv) Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment
~ Sw F 3,248.000

The details are as follows:

—

98 98

Expenditure Budget Estimates
Sw F Sw F Sw F

w
-
[~ )
—
4
(e
~4

(a) Rental of premises 1,487,978 1,585,000 1,850,000

The estimate provides for the rent

of GATT headquarters at Centre William
Rappard as well as a contuvibution
towards the mainta2nance costs of the
surrounding gardens., The rent is
determined by FIPOI, in consultation
with the tenants of the building and
is based only upon the increased
running costs of the premises and takes
into account necessary basic repairs
and improvements. For the Centre
William Rappard, the next increment
ig expected to occur in 1987, in
accordance with the provisions of

the lease, and will be based on the
Geneva price index. As a result, the
anticipated increase amounts to

Sw F 135,000, As far as the offices
at 2, Chemin des Mines are concerned,
since the amount approved in the 1986
Supplementary Budget covered only

5 months rental, an additional

Sw F 130,000 will be required in the
1987 Budget in order to cover tne
full twelve months rental cost.

(b) Rental of car parks 51,935 53,000 63,000

The provision covers the rental of
les Fougeres and Chemin des Mines
parking areas, the cost of which is
shared between GATT and UNHCR. GATT
is responsible for 60 per cent of
the rental cost of les Fougéres and
30 per cent of Chemin des Mines
parking areas. The provision also
covers parking facilities adjacent



to the additional offices at the
Chemin des Mines. The increase of
Sw F 10,000 over the 1986 credit
of Sw F 53,000 is accounted for by
these latter parking facilities as
well as an anticipated increase in
the reuntal costs of the former
parking areas based on Swiss price
index movements.

(c) Electricity 101,658 130,000 139,000

The estimate provides for the cost

of electricity for the GATT premises.
It takes account of present levels of
consumption and rates payable and
includes an increase of Sw F 9,000
for estimated charges for the
additional offices at the Chemin des
Mines.

(d) Water supply 18,428 18,000 - 19,000

The estimate provides for the cost of
the water supply for the GATT premises.
The provision takes account of present
consumption on the basis of current
rates payable and the financial
implications of the additional offices
at the Chemin des Mines,

(e) Heating 90,956 98,000 80,000

Fuel is purchased on a joint basis
with the United Nations and other
international organizations established
. in Geneva in order to obtain the most
favourable price conditions. The
provision is based on expected
consumption at the GATT headquarters
building and estimated heating charges
for the additional offices at the
Chemin des Mines. The decreased
proposal takes into account lower
fuel prices.




Page 30
1985

enditure
Sw F

(f) Telephone and telex (rental) 129,982

The estimate provides for the rental
of telephone installations, including
a switchboard and a telex installationm.
The estimate has been calculated at
current rates payable in Geneva for
rental of such installations. An
increased provision is requested
b-sed upon estimated costs related

- the rental of a new switchboard
which is foreseen to be installed by
FIPOI in the Centre William Rappard
in July 1987 and the subsequent
adaptation of elements of the

present telephone installation.

The provision also takes into account
the estimated additional costs for
telephone rental for the additional
offices at the Chemin des Mines.

(g) lnsurance premiums 118,696

The estimate provides for insurance
premiums covering the GATT premises
(Centre William Rappard and Chemin

des Mines) and all furniture and
equipment against fire and water
damage, third party insurance,
insurance of service cars and
insurance against the Organization's
liabilities under Appendix D of

the Staff Rules in respect of both
GATT and ITC staff. Since the ITC
budget does not provide for such

staff insurance, this estimate
includes GATT's 50% share in respect
of the ITC staff. The decresse of

Sw F 9,000 from last year's figure is
accounted for by the effect of the
reduction of the amount of pensionable
remuneration of staff and the downward
movement of the US dollar to the Swiss

Franc.

140,000

151,000

g
L]

142,000




(h) Maintenance expenditure 272,083 381,000 343,000

The estimate covers continuing charges
for the maintenance of office

equipment, including text-processing
machines. It also includes the up-keep
and refurbishing, where necessary, of
offices, corridors and meeting rooms
(carpeting, electrical appliances,
interpretation equipment, etc.) and

any necessary repairs. The decrease of
Sw F 38,000 from the 1986 credit is the
result of, on the one hand, the deletion
of Sw F 81,000 which were provided in
1986 for one-time installation expenses
in connection with the additional office
space, and on the other hand an increase
of Sw F 43,000 for the above-mentioned
necessary renewals,

(1) Contractual cleaning 597,567 420,000 435,000

The estimate provides for the contractual
cleaning of the GATT premises. The
increase is a result of the necessity to
extend cleaning arrangements to cover the
additional office space.

(j) Maintenance of service cars 21,507 18,000 17,000

The estimate provides for the
maintenance and repairs, including
petrol and oil, of service cars.

A decrease is foreseen as a result
of the replacement of the service
car purchased in 1975 (see section
10).

2,690,790 2,994,000 3,248,000




S v T

(v) Postal services -~ Sw F 420,000

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 300,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 322,286
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 276,016

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence,
documents and GATT publications, through the secretariat's own mailing
service. The provision has been adjusted to take into account the greater
volume of documentation processed as well as new postal tariff system
introduced by the Swiss PTIT on 1 January 1986. It will be noted that, as
a result of this increase, the 1986 credit will be overspent,

(vi) Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 130,000

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 130,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 105,394
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 104,860

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other
general office supplies.

(vii) Reproductioa of ¢ocuments - Sw F 645,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 675,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 728,286
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 723,372

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of
paper) of GATT documents as well as material for reproduction and
photocopying. This covers both the work of the Documents Reproduction and
Distribution Section and the photocopying facilities directly available
for general use. The decrease of Sw F 30,000 can be attributed
exclusively to the deletion in the present budget of th-. additional amount
for summary records which was approved in the 1986 Supplementary Budget.
It will be noted that increased productivity of recently acquired

equipment has allowed the production of a greater volume of documentation
without any increase in costs.

(viii) External audit - Sw F 12,000

1986 Budget ¢ Sw F 52,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 67,000
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 62,000

The estimate provides for the fees payable to the external auditor in
respect of the audit of the accounts. 1t covers an interim audit in the
course of the financial year and the final audit of the 1986 accounts,




- L . . o _ - LI602Y .. .. _. . _
S Page 33

The decrease is a result of the decision of the Council on 15 July 1986 to
entrust the audit to another auditing body sfter a call for tenders
earlier in 1986.

(ix) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 1,050,000
1986 Budget : Sw F 1,051,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 677,476
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 462,083

The estimate provides for miscellaneous expenditure as follows:

- Electronic data processing: computer use,
rental of terminals, cost of magnetic tapes,
discs, paper, soft-ware packages, etc.
The decrease of Sw F 116,000 in the estimate
as compared with the revised 1986 credit of
Sw F 766,000 is explained by the fact that
funds related to the additional requirements
in connection with preparation for the
Ministerial Meeting are no longer needed in
1987 650,000

- Other electronic data processing equipment. In
line with GATT policy to improve efficiency
and taking into account the advice of an external
expert in the matter, text processing equipment is
beingz further extended within the secretariat.
Moreover, it is foreseen that current text
processing equipment will need to be replaced
gradually by a new generation of machines and that
the NCR computer for financial and accounting
operations, in service since 1979, will have to
be replaced (1986: Sw F 255,000) 370,000

= Contribution to the United Nations Joint Purchase
Service, rental o:i stamp distributor, bank
charges, fees for issuance of visas, laissez~-
passers and passports, etc (1986: Sw F 30,000) 30,000

1,050,000




Section 8 -~ Priut’-ﬁﬂ 330000 etsessesoesssono0sto000ssssssncse DW F 4010.000

1986 Budget : Sw F 350,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 339,561
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 266,314

The estimate, which takes into account the lowest quotations
presently offered by printing firms, provides for the printing costs
(inclusive of paper) of the publications ...ted below, based on the
expected number of pages to be reproduced. The use of text-processing
machines for the preparation of texts for printing whenever possible
maintains processing costs at a minimum. The augmentation of Sw F 54,000
is a result of higher ccsts and increased miscellaneous requirements,
especially for reprints of documentation.

Sw F
BISD - Thirty-second Supplement (EFS)l/ 65,000
International Trade 1985/86 (EFS) 50,000
Status of Legal Instruments of
GATT (EF) 20,000
GATT Activities in 1986 (EFS) 20,000
Two studies in International Trade (EFS) 30,000
GATT Bulletin -~ FOCUS (EFS) 55,000
Up-dating of Tariff Study statistics 10,000
Printing paper, reprints, information
papers, protocols of accession,
miscellaneous legal instruments,
binding of documents, various
bulletins (GATT What it is;
List of Publications, etc.) 154,000
404,000

l/E = English text F = French text S = Spanish text




Section 9 - REPresentation and Hmitality sessevsosvessssssce SWF 150.000

1986 Budget : Sw F 110,000
1/

1985 Expenditure : Sw F 109,122~

1984 Expenditure : Sw F 108,604%/

The 1987 appropriation under this section provides for the following:

. (a) Sw F 60,000 payable to the Director~General. The previous amount
in respect of representation allowances had been fixed at Sw F 50,000
by the CUNTRACTING PARTIES in 1980. On the basis of the evolution of

the Geneva price index sinc: :980, i.e. from 94 to 112, an .ncrease of
Sw F 10,000 is proposed.

(b) Sw F 30,000 payable to the two Deputy Directors-General
(Sw F 15,000 each). The previous total amount of Sw F 20,000 was set
by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1973. Since that time, the price index
in Geneva has moved from 75 to 112 and applying this movement leads to
an overall increase of Sw F 10,000.

(¢) Sw F 60,000 with regard to all other hospitality. The amount
available under this part of the allocation has varied from
Sw F 37,000 in 1981 to Sw F 60,000 in 1983 and 1984. Taking into
consideration estimated 1987 requirements as well as inflation, it is
proposed that an amount in line witk the 1983 and 1984 allotments,
i.e. Sw F 60,000, be approved for 1987.

section 10 - Permnent Equipment ® 98000000 000600000000000000E0 Sw F 215,000

1986 Budget ¢t Sw F 253,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 160,279
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 56,433

The estimate provides for additions to and veplacements of equipment
such as office furniture (Sw F 138,000), electric typewriters
(Sw F 40,000), recording and miscellaneous equipment (Sw F 17,000), etc.
It also foresees the replacement of a GATT service car (Sw F 20,000), which
was purchased in 1975, It should be noted that GATT foresees the
likelihood of hoving to replace another service car in 1988 in view of its
age.

Tue decrease of Sw F 38,000 is explained by the deletion of the
additional Sw F 90,000 for office furniture for the Chemin des Mines and
tor recording equipment for summary records, which were approved in the
1986 Supplementary Budget, but is partially offsct by Sw F 20,000 for the
replacement of a service car and Sw F 32,000 representing mainly
replacement of aging equipment.

llOf which Sw F 2,396 and Sw F 3,663 expended in 1985 and 1984

respectively under "Public Information".




Section 11 -~ Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund ....... Sw F 20,000

1986 Budget Sw F 20,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000

The provision under this secticn is to enable the Director-General to
pay an amount of Sw F 20,000 into the Staff Assistance Fund.

The purpose of the Fund is to make payments on an ex gratia basis,
implying no legal entitlement, to present and former GATT officials, or the
survivors of former GATT officials whose present financial situation is
causing hardship due to the particular effect that rising costs coupled
with monetary fluctuations continue to have on pensions of retired staff
members or their dependants.

PART III: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Section 12 ~ Unforeseen EXPenditure .......eeeeeeeececscecosee Sw F 200,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 200,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F -
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 200,0001/

In accordance with the recommendation made by the Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration at its meeting on 10 May 1967 (document L/2799,
paragraph 4) approved by the CONTRACTING PARTIES at their
Twenty-fourth Session credits have been included under this heading since
1968 to cover expenditure unforeseen at the time when the budget 1is
prepared and which by its very nature could vary widely from year to year,
The credit is not available for extraordinary expenditure, such as new
activities, except in rare cases where the amounts are small.

The provision for unforeseen expenditure is included in a separate
part of the budget and the utilization of the funds is subject to approval
by the CONIRACTING PARTIES or the Council. It should also be noted that
such savings as may arise under this item cannot be transferred to cover
expenditures on other parts of the budget without the authorization of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES or the Council,

l/This amount was used to cover over-expenditure in other sections.




PART IV: COMMERCIAL POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Section !3 - Commercial Policy Training Courses .......... Sw F 1,004,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 1,049,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 852,765
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 933,136

Since 1955, GATT has organized courses in commercial policy twice a
year at Gencva for English-speaking and French-speaking participants
respectively. The courses are open to officials from all developing
countries who have, or may have in the future, responsibilities in the
formulation and conduct of foreign trade policy in their countries.

The financing of these courses was provided until 1975 entirely by
UNDP. However, due to financial restraints, UNDP was unable to p.ovide
full financing in 1976 and again in 1978; therefore amounts were provided
from the GATT budget and from voluntary contributions. In view of UNDP's
decision to finance the courses as from 1979 from country programming funds
rather than as previously from inter-regional projects, which could have
led to a deterioration in the high standards of quality and the balanced
selection of candidates for the courses, the financing has been assumed
entirely by GATT with effect from 1979,

In 1982, foliowing Ministerial Decisions, the CONTRACTING PARTIES
approved an increased participation in the GATT Commercial Policy Training
Courses. The number of participants in the courses was thus increased from
twenty to twenty-four, as of the second course in 1983, The CONTRACTING
PARTIES further decided om the inclusion in the training programme of a
course in the Spanish language, and the first of such courses took place in
February-June 1984. Courses in Spanish and English are being held in 1986
and provisicn for courses in French and English has been made for 1987.

Total cost of the courses for 1987 is estimated as follows:

63rd (French) 64th (English) Total
course course - .
Sw F Sw F Sw F
Subsistence allowance 370,000 370,000 740,000
Travel 128,000 128,000 256,000
Interpretation - - -
Miscellaneous 4,000 4,000 8,000
202,000 202,000 12904,200

Because a course in Spanish is not being offered in 1987, costs
related to travel expenses are lower and interpretation is not required.




- L/6021
= Page 38

On the other hand an increase is forescen in the participants' stipend to
Sw F 120 to follow the trend of the Geneva UN daily allowance for which an
increase of some 4.5% has been anticipated. The net result is a decrease
of Sw F 45,000 from 1986 in the cost of the courses.

PART V: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 14 - Contribution to the International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT ....cieeceeecoonssassnsessnssaness SW F 10,536,000

1986 Budget : Sw F 9,568,000
1985 Expenditure : Sw F 9,235,800
1984 Expenditure : Sw F 9,022,238

The provision made wunder this Section covers the GATY cash
contribution to the operation of the International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT which was established in accordance with the Decision taken by
the CONTRACTING PARTIES on 22 November 1967 (document SR.24/14) and the
Resolution 2297(XX11) adopted by the General Asse:bly of the United
Nations on 12 December 1967, effective 1 January 1968, to be operated
Jointly by UNCTAD and the GATT on a continuing basis and in equal
partnership.

At its meeting in October 1985 the -ATT Committee on Budget, Finance
and Adminis.ration approved the Centre's 'S dollar budget for the
1986-1987 Biennium and GATT's Swiss franc contribution for 1986
(document L/5881). It was noted at that time that the ITC budget for the
Biennium 1986-1987 had beern based on (he assumption that the rate of
inflation would be arcuna 2.5 per cent for each vear and that the average
exchange rate would be USSI/Sw I' 2.50, The tota) expenditure for 1987 was
estimated at USS$8,618,900. Miscellareous income was anticipated at
Us$190,000. A transfer wa:s made from the Surplus Account to the 1986
budget on the amount cof US$650,000., Tihe net amount to be equally provided
for in the budgets of the GATI and the United Nations for 1987 is
US$4,214,450, A provision of sw F 10,536,000 has heen made in the 1987
GATT Budget Estimates, represerting CATT's 1987 contribution at the rate
of US$1/Sw F 2.50. The increase of Sw F 968,000 in the contribution
payable by CATT, as compared with 984, is due to the application to the
1986 ITC budget of a iransfer from the ITC surplus account as well as to
increases anticipated for 1987. It should be noted that, as in the past,
the United Nations will review in September the inflation and exchange
rates applicable to the ITC budget.

PART VT: WORKING CAPITAL FUND

Section 15 -~ Contribution to the Wurking Capital Fund ..... Sw F 1,000,000

The Working Capital Fund was estahliched inter alia in order to solve
cash availability problems resultine from contributicons in arrears and
late payment of contributions ¢id therefore to avoid having recourse to




L/6021
Page 39

bank overdrafts to cover at certain moments, particularly at the year end,
current expenditure that cannot be postponed.

The Fund was set up by a resolution of the CONTRACTING PARTIES of
17 November 1956 at the level of US$190,000 (approximately Sw F 722,000 at
the exchange rate in force when GATT converted its dollar accounts into
Swiss francs). At present the Fund stands at Sw F 3,123,040 as a result
of:

(1) transfer from a Repatriation Fund of the equivalent of
Sw F 95,000 in 1960

(11) additional advances requested from member governments in 1965,
totalling Sw F 328,000

(ii1) sums requested from new contracting parties: Sw F 423,750
(including the advance from Hong Kong and the proposed
assessment on Mexico)

(iv) transfer of Sw F 1,061,721 from the surplus account

(v) interest credited in 1982, 1983, 1984 and 1985: Sw F 492,450

In 1956, Sw F 722,000 corresponded to 42 per cent of the GATT budget,
i.e. equivalent to five months' current secretariat expenditure. At
present the amount of Sw F 3,123,040 represents 5 per cent of the budget,
i.e. only eighteen days of GATT operations.

In c-32r to allow the Fund to fulfill its role which is to guarantee
the organization's financial stability, the Director-General proposes that
it be increased to Sw F 6,000,000 over a period of three years. The
amount of Sw F 1,000,000 provided in the 1987 estimate is thus an initial
measure to bring the Working Capital Fund closer to the real requirements.




L/6021

S Page 40 ' ’ i e
ANNEX D
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1987
Summary
1. It is proposed that the 1987 budget be financed as follows:
Sw F
(a) Contributions assessed on contracting parties
excluding advances to the Working Capital Fund 60,550,000
(b) Advances from contracting parties to the Working
Capital Fund 1,000,000
(¢) Miscellaneous income 1,004,000

62,554,000

Contrihutions assessed on contracting parties excluding advances to the
Working Capital Fund

2. On the basis of the proposed experditure budget for 1987 an amount of
Sw F 60,550,000 is to be ussessed on che contracting parties in the form
of contributions. The draft scale of contributions for 1987, which is
reproduced in Appendix VII, page 54, is based on the foreign trade figures
of the Jlast three available years (1983-1985)., 1In accordance with the
Decision of the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1966 and 1967, the scale contains a
minimum contribution of 0.12 per cent for contracting parties and
associated governments whose share in the total trade of the contracting
parties and associated governments is 0.12 per cent or less.

Advances from contracting parties to the Working Capital Fund

3. According to the Rules Governing the Use of the Working Capital Fund
"any government acceding to the General Agreement shall make an advance .o
the Fund in accordance with the scale of contributions applicable to the
budget for the year of 1its accession. The minimum advance to the Working
Capital Fund amounts to 0.5 per cent of the principal of the Fund ..." for
contracting parties and associated governments whose share in the total
trade of the contracting parties and associated governments is
0.5 per cent or less. Upon accession of new contracting parties to the
General Agreement, advances are calculated on the total principal
(advances made by contracting parties and sums held to the credit of
GATT,. However, when tiie Fund is to be increased by additional advances
from the contracting parties, calculations are based only on the advances
made by contracting parties. For this reason and/or because of variations
in trade shares, a contracting party's advance to the increased Working
Capital Fund may be lower than the previous assessment. The resulting
difference remains in the Fund and stands to the credit of the government
concerned,




4. On the basis of the proposal to increase the Working Capital Fund, an
amount of Sw F 1,000,000 is to be assessed on the contracting parties in
the form of advances. The draft scale of advances to increase the Working
Capital Fund, which is reproduced in Appendix VI, page 50, is based on the
foreign trade figures of the last three available years (1983-1985).

Miscellaneous income

5. Miscellaneous income is estimated at Sw F 1,004,000 for 1987 compared
with an amount of Sw F 892,580 for 1986. The details are as follows:

1984 1985 1986 1987
Acturl Actual Budget Estimates
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(a) Interest on investments 124,034 246,996 250,000 250,000
(b) Sale of publications 66,581 75,662 90,000 100,000
(¢) Profit or (loss) on
exchange (135,821) 125,244  (150,000) (100,000)
(d) Savings on previous
year's outstanding
obligations 96, 14,378 60,000 60,000
(e) Refund of staff costs
for staff employed at
Centre William Rappard
on behalf of UNHCR 528,219 588,188 560,000 610,000
(f) Overhead contribution
in respect of trust funds - 3,607 - -
(g8) Rental of meeting rooms
and office space at
Centre William Rappard
to others 18,660 16,740 20,000 20,000
(h) Miscellaneous 55,619 173,739 62,580 64,000

154,044 1,244,554 892,580 1,004,000

6. The estimate for 1987 income on investments is based upon anticipated
levels of interest rates on the funds to be available for investment on
short-term Swiss franc deposit accounts, taking into account the fact that
interest earned on Working Capital Fund deposits are credited to the Fund.




R 7 -3 1+ |
Page 42

7. A provision of Sw F 100,000 has been made in 1987 in respect of
losses on exchange, to taske account of actual experience in recent years.
These losses mainly result when the US dollar/Swiss franc market rate is
higher than the accounting rate applicable at the time that the purchase
of US dollars is made for the contribution to the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund.

8. The provision of Sw F 610,000 under item (e) - Refund of staff
costs - represents the refund by the Office of the United Nations High
Commissioner for Refugees, the other occupant of the Centre William
Rappard, in respect of its share of the cost of security staff and
telephonists payrolled by GATT. The total 1987 establishment for these
services will be eight guards and eight telephonists, of which the cost of
three guards and five telephonists will be recovered from UNHCR.




APPENDICES




000°€9 000°01 - - - 000°0T 000°01 - - 000°¢S syred aed

000°0S8‘T  000°59¢ - - - 000°592 000°0€T 000°S€T - 000°585°1 °032 ‘sasywaad - Juay
000°021 000°s - - - 000°¢s - 000°s - 000°STT 18113380 uojjeUWIOIU} pue sjycog
000°SEY 000°Se - - - 000°sZ 000°s2 - - 000°01T SUO}3BOTUNEWOD auoydalag

pue xa193 ‘saiqen
18307A388 uowmo)

000°S9¢ - - - - - - - - 000°S9¢ 8Wa3] 1930
000°059 000°Z - - (000°2) 000°n 000°%1 - (000%0T) 000°8%9 *232 ‘adueinsuy ssauydlg
000°009 200¢s - - - 000°s 000°s - - 000°56S s3juea8 uoy3edonpy
000° v£2L (000%s) - - (000°2) (000°c) 000°C - (000°5) 000°6£L saduemoyle A|jweq
000° 06€ (000°0T) - - - (ooo0*ot) (000°0T) - - 000° 00 9ABI] 3uwoy uo 1aawal
000°09¢ 000°08T - - - 000°081 000°081 - - 000°081 83up18 uoy3ejajeday
000°192°S  (000°09T) - - (00n°62) (000°1£1) (000°18) 000°58 (000°SET)  000°TZ%%S 4dS{NQ ©3 suo}Inglizuo)
000°012 000°05T - - - 000°051 wf0sT - - 000°09 sjuaaled uopisiedag
000°00¢ 000001 - - - 000°001 000°001 - - 0004 40z sasuadxa [®Aowal pue [aaBij
$83800 3jeas uommo) 9
000°00¢ 200°ST - - - 000°s1 - 0uo*sT - 000°$82 suoyssim
uo}3e13do-0d TEdTUYDDT .
000° S 000402 - - - 000°0z - 000°nz - 000° Sz SU0ISSIW [B}>[330 -
nmguﬂw.—z (4
000°00T - - - - - - - - 000° 001 sjaued juoma]izas aindsiq
000°TETT  (000°8S) - - (000°¢01) 000°sy 000°sy - - 000°681°1 w123.310ys
4
000°602°c  (000°L0%) - - «M“MN.MMNV 000°L2 000°L2 - - 000°919'¢ w193 -8u07]
. sadueisysse Lieiodway
000°TT6°8C  000°TBE*T - - Soo.wt 000°000°T  000°$95 000°5€% - 000°0€5°£2 s3isod paysjiqesy
%000°€SY .
isataeies ¢
000°%92 000°ST - - 000°ST - - - - 000°6%2 s8uylsam lay3o
pue 13dounoc) ayy jo sBujleay ¢
000°1Z (000°£1) - - - (000°£1) (000°21) - - 000°8¢ SIITUVd ONILOVEINOD
9yl 3o uoyssas payyl-L3104 1
puny 1e3yde) 83883109p
Supnaoy (8938ea1d9p) /89seaidu}
{861 UT  aY3 03 uwoy3 /s9s8®aIOU} alqepjoaeun /7 salueyo /1 suoy3
§3JeWIISd  (8088BALIIP) -NQYIIUOD 211 30 1861 1e3og 13Y30 pur uoj3Pijul CRL:3 SN «~e}11doadde
1861 /8988a1duy  pue I§dy3ap 38500 1861 103 sjuauw L103n3e3sg 30 303333 Pasiaax Joj309g
1e3oy 1e3oy 86T JO paseaiduy .aajnbaa 9861
uoyINIFIsAY 33eay £311A130% 3O [9a3] 9861 8uyuiviujeu

30 380> (pasea1daq)/paseaiduy

SNOLIVI¥dOuddV 9861 WAAO SALVWILSH 861 40 SHSVIUINI 40 SISATVNV

Y X1QNAddV

L/6021
Page 44




*9861 1aquwidag ur suotiey paruy

ay3 Aq mata2a v Suypuad pauyejujer U2aq sey ‘o13u3) Ipel] [BUNIIBULVIL] Ayl 10j 333pnq 9yl jo uopleardesd jrujliic oyl U pasn sem WIEYs ‘05°¢ 4 AS/TSSN

' 30 23ex 338pnq N ayy *SUCTINGTIIUOD IDUBINKNY TCIUMD;L puE sosuemolie Ajuey ‘pung uojsuad 3jeIS ujor SUUJIEN PAITuR O3 SUOTINGIIIUOD SE YONS SWo3)

. &18398pnq 13y30 103 pasn usaq 58U 00°Z 4 MS/1$SN 30 ajex adueyoxs uy *g1°z 4 AS/1$S 30 2381 20U313391 ® uo paseq 3jels Auo3azer 1ay81y pue jeuolssajolg
| JO 83138198 103 103983 u0Y323110) uoI3BIIUNIIY P DaYS]IqrISS seY UOISSTUOD ADTAIIS TIALD [BUOTIBUIAIU] Y3 9861 4aquaidas | moly 320339 S:Z\M

_ ' *(49109/1) siajsueay Kie3a8png juanbasqns ayj pue SUOIIBI0BaN apel] 1BIIIRIIIING 30 PUnNOY MaN pasodoag
i 33 jo uoyiraedazy ay3 o Inp SJuUDERIINbAY 1BUOIITPPY 383K 03 9861 1Ba)x ejduBUlj Y3 103 sa3eWIISy 398png Aejuswarddng ay3 jo (waoadde pwu:\.m

L/6021-—--
Page 45

0's o 1 (£°0) o' &1 £
‘ z
| G00°wss'ze 024196z ozu'stw  000°896  (000°%zZ) 000°62°T  000°92T‘T  000‘c08 (000°0ST)  085°Z65°6S V1L
' 000¥000°T  0007000°T  000°000°T - - - - - - - pung teayde)
- Suynion Y3 03 uopIngjazuon ¢
|- (086°198)  (085°195) - - - - - - 08519 pung
N Teayde) Bupyion Y3 03 punjzuz
[ PUv 333139p %g6T 30 UOYINIFISVY -
000°9E5°0T  000°996 - 000°896 - - - - - 00048956 ZIVO/QVIOND #33ua) apesy
w leuoyjeulajzul ay3 03 UoTINQIIIU0) 41
000°810°15  000°SS5'T

(z°0) a8ejuadiag

[

- - (000" %27) 000°64L°1 000" 91T  000°¢08 (000°0ST)  000¥E9% 6% 12301-qQng
. 000" %00" T (000°%") - - - (0007S"™) (000°<6) 000°05 - 000°670"1 sasinoy Bujuyesy £>}1o4 1v}do1ammo) €1
_ e_oo.cou _ - - - - - - - - 000002 ainyypuadxa uaasarojun 1
" 000°02 - - - - - - - - 000°0z pung
b 2JULISTERY 3IEIS 03 UOTINGTAINO) 1Y
! %e.a (000°8¢) - - - (000°s€) (000*8¢) - - 000°€S2Z Jusadynba Jususwiag o1
| 000° 000°0Y - - - 000°0Y - 000°0Y - 000°0T1 £311031ds0y puw uojiejuasaidey 6
: -+ 000°90% 000° 95 - - - 000°#%g 000°9¢ 000°8T - 000°05¢ Buriuiag 8
' 000wt - - - - - - - - 000° 991 SWA} 19430
- ' 000°00% ©  000°STY - - - 000°sTY 000°sTT - - 000°$8Z 1990 -
. looo%os»  (ooo*srT) - - - (000°9TT)  (000°9TT) - - 000992 dad - (233 ‘3uandjnba

Suyssadoad-3xe3) aanjjpusdwe
SNOIN][IIRTW PUR SIDTAIVS 13Y3Q

: 090°2T © (000%0Y) - - - (000°0%) (000‘0%) - - 000°ZS ITpne 18UIINY
' 000°SH9 (000*ot) - - - (000*0t) {0000t ) - - 000°5.9 83u3En>0p jo uorIdnpoaday
“Ae.o«a " 000°02T - - - 000°02T 000021 - - 000°00¢ $337A128 B3804
1000° LT €000°T) - - - (000°T) (000°1) - - 000°81 8132 3DTAIIS JO AdUBUIIUTER
: "R_“o.mn... 000°sT - - - 000°S1 000°sT - - 000°0ZY Butuwar> (en3owajuo)
MS_o.n.a . (000°8E) - - - (000°8¢) (000°8¢) - - 000°18¢ aanjjpuadxa adusuajuyey
MR_B.NSU (000%6) - - - (000%6) (000%6) - - 000°1ST sumyuaad aoueansuy
:000°091 000°02 - - - 000°07 000°02 - - 000°0%1 (1®3ua1) xa1a3 pue auoydaiay
1000°08 (000°s7) - - - (000°8T) (000°81) - - 00086 Bup3vay
i000°6T . 000°% - - - 0001 000°1 - - 000°g1 A1ddns 1ajen

|

| 1000%6ET 000°6 - - - 000°6 000°6 - - 000°0ET £a1231230913
|

|




000°0%€'Y  069°G2 (000°%€1)  (058) 000*zz1 (000°csy)  (091°T) 000°2¢2 012°1 000°€LS'y 0692

000°012 - 000°05 - - - - - - 000091 - IO

000"2¢ - - - - - - - - 000°Z¢ - Siopeal
~300ad “s81037pPY

000°S1E {14904 000°0E o1z - - - 00081 0s1 000°£9¢ 091°C SaNpoN

Tenuem ¢spxend
‘sxaBuassay]
Q00*SYy 09¢ - - - (000°ZY) (09c) - - 000°L8 ozs DI ooy

000° L9 08v*c (oo0%01)  (09) 000°L (000'601)  (0z2) 000°01 09 000648 00Z*9 s357d43 ‘syaeo
‘SaTIRIA: G

000°0Z8 0o%6°S (000°68)  (079) 000°21 - - 000°68 029 000°€08 076°S Uor309g ayd4y, ¥
oRrdeiBoung

000°001°T  080°C (000°sT1)  (08E) 0008y - - 000°S11 08¢ 000°2S0‘1  080°t siojersuely
‘SIISTARY

00°10°1  OIE'E - - 000°0S (000°Z0E)  (080°1) - - 000°CZET  06E%9 axmIsIssY
Teuossajoxg

dms sAep/n ams sAep/m EE. i s4ep/m 4. sep/M a s sdep/M
(861 103 T2A9T 9861
NawrIso sImmRrrhax Bumureyuren yo 9861 103 393pq 9gg
{851 Te30L (PaSEaIIRD) /pasearsu] 3S00 PasearRI] UoTIEpTIOSU) 333pnq  TeuoTIIpPY Teuydrip
TINVISISSV RIVIOIWAL 40 THNEHDS

TI XIONadav

L/6021
Page 46



S ‘ S : : - L/6021- S

APPENDIX III

SALARY SCALES FOR THE PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY AND ABOVE SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT
EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1985

(in US dollars)

Step Grade
P.1 P.2 P.3 P.4 P.5 D.1 D.2 Ungraded
I Gross 22,315 29,815 37,613 47,315 60,816 69,840 83,262 107.0891/
. Net-D 17,936 22,675 27,294 32,605 39,290 43,461 49,406 59,203

-S 16,900 21,261 25,474 30,275 36,283 40,042 45,387 53,866
2/

II Gross 23,257 30,878 38,980 48,833 62,578 72,044 85,671 123,197=
Net-D 18,557 23,323 28,067 33,409 40,112 44,453 50,441 65,320
-S 17,475 21,854 26,174 31,002 37,023 40,937 46,300 58,918

3/

111 Gross 24,220 31,930 40,329 50,433 64,298 74,220 88,102 159,115~
Net-D 19,187 23,965 28,822 34,215 40,912 45,432 51,487 78,430
-S 18,056 22,441 26,857 31,727 37,744 41,820 47,222 69,334

v Gross 25,194 32,987 41,639 52,033 65,966 76,440 90,606
Net-D 19,800 24,610 29,556 35,014 41,687 46,417 52,552
-S 18,621 23,031 27,519 32,447 38,443 42,707 48,156

v Gross 26,184 34,105 42,983 53,665 67,655 78,660
Net-D 20,424 25,259 30,309 35,830 42,473 47,393
-S 19,195 23,622 28,200 33,181 39,150 43,586

VI Gross 27,173 35,215 44,431 55,216 69,358 80,843
Net~D 21,047 25,903 31,077 36,602 43,244 48,354
-S 19,768 24,208 28,894 33,875 39,846 44,451

Vil Gross 28,191 36,336 45,878 56,815 71,084 82,986
Net-D 21,684 26,553 31,843 37,369 44,021 49,287
-S 20,354 24,799 29,587 34,563 40,547 45,283

VIII  Gross 29,182 37,439 47,295 58,416 72,800
Net-D 22,289 27,193 32,594 38,138 44,793
-S 20,908 25,382 30,265 35,251 41,244

IX Gross 30,156 38,575 48,586 60,096 74,528
Net-D 22,883 27,840 33,279 38,944 45,571
-S 21,451 25,969 30,884 35,973 41,945

. X Gross 31,098 39,731 49,910 61,825 76,266
Net~-D 23,458 28,487 33,953 39,761 46,340
-S 21,976 26,554 31,491 36,708 42,638

X1 Gross 40,868 51,278 63,518

Net-D 29,124 34,637 40,549

-8 27,129 32,107 37,417

X1I Gross 52,623 65,151

Net-D 35,310 41,308

~S 32,713 38,101
X111 Gross 53,997
| Net-D 35,997
-S 33,331

Notes: D = Rate of net salary applicable to staff members with a dependent
spouse or child.

S = Rate of net salary applicable to stafi members with no dependent
spouse or child.

ADG Z/DDG EIDG

1




L/6021
Page 48

APPENDIX IV

SCHEDULE OF POST ADJUSTMENTS
(AMOUNT PER INDEX POINT)
EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 1985

{in US dollars)

Step

Grade

P.1 P.2 P.3 P.4 P.5 D.1 D.2 Ungraded

159.75 200.14 240.91 286.82 341.73 370.99 406.81 448.36l/
150.53 187.66 224.85 266.32 315.57 341.81 373,72 444.33

165.14  206.22 247.85 293.19 346.73 377.17 415,70 538.0021

D
S
11 D
S 155.50 193.23 231.13 272,06 320.03 347.33 381.57 486.00
IIT D 170.46  211.49  253.97 299.60 351.46 382,93 424,52 644.002/
] 160.41 198.04 236.65 277.82 324.25 352.49 389.35 573.00
v D 175.84 217.22 259.78 305.57 356.29 389.09 433.32
S 165.37 203.28 241.88 283.16 328.56 358.00 397.08
\Y D 181.21 222.87 266.34 312,76 361.88 394.90
S 170.31 208.42  247.81 289.64 333,57 363.18
Vi D 186.56 228.58 272,91 318.02 366.33 401.21
S 175,22  213.62 253.74 294,33 337.54 368,83
VII D 192.30 234,27 279.83 323.30 371.99 407.19
S 180.51 218.80 259.99 299.02 342,63 374.11
VIII1 D 196.90 239,57 286.44 328.59 377.26
S 184.70  223.61 265.97 303.72 347.36
1X D 201.93  245.26 291.98 334.12 382.46
S 189.29 22,78  270.97 308.63 352,04
X D 206.99 250.96 297.15 341.35 387.31
S 193,92  233.93 275.61 315.14  356.37
XI D 256.25 302.68 348,15
S 238.70  280.57 321.26
XII D 307.86 354,70
S 285.21 327.16
X111 D 313.84
5 290,59
Notes: For each index point by which the cost of living at the duty station is

above the base level, the amounts of post adjustment shall be added to base
salaries of Professional category staff and above, subject to an increase of
5 per cent over the previous index level.

D = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with a dependent
spouse or child.

S = Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with no dependent
spouse or child.

i/ 2/ 3

ADG DDG



——— ) . T T ’ ) - o __——b,ﬁozl __________

Page 49
APPENDIX V
SALARY SCALES FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 APRIL 1986 .
(in Swiss francs
Step Grade

‘ G.1 G.2 G.3 G.4 G.5 G.6 G.7
I Gross 43,991 48,551 53,632 59,179 65,830 73,130 81,516

Net 35,246 38,419 41,874 45,646 49,980 54,725 59,929

II Gross 45,606 50,414 55,664 61,479 68,367 76,035 84,705
Net 36,409 39,686 43,256 47,152 51,629 56,531 61,906

I1I Gross 47,305 52,277 57,696 63,796 70,904 78,948 87,938
Net 37,572 40,953 44,638 48,658 53,278 58,337 63,883

1v Gross 49,016 54,141 59,738 66,113 73,448 81,861 91,289
Net 38,735 42,220 46,020 50,164 54,927 60,143 65,860

v Gross 50,726 56,004 61,864 68,430 76,108 84,774 94,640
Net 39,898 43,487 47,402 51,670 56,576 61,949 67,837

Vi Gross 52,436 57,867 63,990 70,747 78,768 87,721 97,991
Net 41,061 44,754 48,784 53,176 58,225 63,755 69,814

VII Gross 54,146 59,739 66,116 73,064 81,427 90,782 101,341
Net 42,224 46,021 50,166 54,682 59,874 65,561 71,791

VIII Gross 55,857 61,688 68,242 75,48 84,087 93,843 104,692
Net 43,387 47,288 51,548 56,188 61,523 67,367 73,768

IX Gross 57,567 63,638 70,368 77,911 86,747 96,904 108,138
Net 44,550 48,555 52,930 57,694 63,172 69,173 75,745

. X Gross 59,277 65,587 72,494 80,340 89,528 99,965 111,606
Net 45,713 49,822 54,312 59,200 64,821 70,979 77,722

X1 Gross 61,054 67,536 74,685 82,769 92,323 103,026 115,075
Net 46,876 51,089 55,694 60,706 66,470 72,785 79,699




'S
261°%9
2%1'9
761°9

wZetee
2%1'9
#61%9
Lol
461'9
699°€T
%1%
(T20°1)
8v9°02
%9°s
6I9's
6988
£86*%y
189%2

oL
cr1éy
SLX*9
sLT%9

LS
sLtto
SLT%9
SL1'9
SLtés
€T8tot
SLT%9
068°cT
66%°9¢
81L¢9
ov6°9
(A3 44
£€86°12
289%6

69¢°Ct
69¢¢21
69€°TT
69¢c°ZT

TeLéee
69€°21
69£°CT
69€°21
69€°C1
{30 74
698°2T
69¢¢2T
LyttLs
69£°21
69€°21
18L°02
996°97
69¢¢21

0s°0
0s°0
0s°0
05°0

sL°¢
0$°0
0%°0
05°0
05°0
66°0
05°0
05°0
1€°e
05°0
0$°0
3°0
60°1
0s°0

*ot ot v v ¢ 3]qwO10D/®}IquOT0)
e e s e e o e s ITIUD/2TIRD
* e o e & ® e + = vﬂﬂuﬁ\vﬁﬂv
BUEDTAIROIIUS) BT 1QDdIY/FUTBD;AIBRIIUID

anb11qndyy/o11qnday uedjazy 1813ul)
¢ s & s e s+ e e QVHGHQ\GQBQQO
L UPIAIBY /UNOIIWR] /UOOI AT
e« « e s o e o 4 o @ jpuning
¢ ¢+ plUBEAIg/aTUBWAIG/BUIANG
s+ e+« s e+ o« ogey wupRANg
st 118v3g/118924/ 112029
e s & e & & s s e ﬂﬂﬂg\ﬁdﬁg
. . . . . . . . . 00,«.—3\0&«”0&
* ottt ¢ BoyBrpg/enbyBrag/mmyBiag
° » s+ + « < - 3peqleg/sopeqiwg
s e & s 2 e e e o ysapeisueg
L ayd>1aIny/eiagsny
s ¢ s s+ s+ ¢ 3Ire1IBNY/U}IBIISNY
* * + s+ + ¢ 3ujjuasay/euyiusBay

#opypad sojavIuImRTdmod

1oauuuun¢<aooou-auv
_unwueunuawansoo s93uBAY

sodja13uv 801
P 19NIDP BFIUNN)/sIJUBAR
63D B1aN3I8 SIUBIUOH

gsodjojur 8ol Ip
BIIUPND PAINR/BIDUBAR
83P S8JUBILIMT XNBIANON

/692UBADR TWUOTITPPY pasodoaq  /SIDUPADPE JO JUNOUR JUISDAJ /SIIUBAPT JO JUNOWY MIN

_

uQIdNQIII8Ip Ip
a3uayoT320)/U0FI1338d 92

3 P1D/31wys IBejuadiag

$8IJUBIVIJUOD 8§3YJa84

/897UB30813U00 83731684,/ 891318d Juj3oO8II60)

L/6021 -

|
_
|

_
!
|
_
:
H
_
_
|

(%5%0 9p vayurm od}dTIUV/RSE0 P IFTPUIUIW IDUBAY/HG°0 FO IDULAPE UMEIUTL)

000°000°T "$°34 @p 0359ndoad O3UoGNP [Jp SIUPIINBSI $UGTOPI9d() 9p OpUOJ [¥ SOAd]OFIU¥ Op PI¥I8s VAN

000°000°1 6°3d 9p 9980003 GOTIHIUSGENG,] 9p JUBIINGII JUSLAINOY 9p SPUO] NB SIJGFAP §9p UOTITII0d31 B{ISANON

ooe.oocuﬂ A AS 30 988315U} pasodold 9y3 Wody BUII[NSIX Pung 1¥37d8) BUIHI0M 103 B]BOS JUSUSSOSSE May

IA IDIANALY/IA IDIANAAAV/IA XIANALV




L/6021
Page 51

2%1'9 SLT%9 ¢ .
OOﬂ N.H Om O . . . . . 3 . . . . . . hﬂuwgﬁvuz

%619 S(1%9 ‘
08 NH . L] 3 . 3 . Y . Y .
%%61°9 SLTt9 69¢°7T Nm.o oBanquaxny/8anoquaxny
¥ST'92 6%L°9 £06°2¢ 2 . Tttt ot ottt 3jamon/3veany
£€°1 . . . . . . . . . ﬂO%Nﬂgﬂﬁ qﬂﬂhou

/anbytanday ‘api0)/271qndoy ¢ 8330

*61°%9 ¢ ¢
aaHN.H ﬂhﬂa@ 69¢°21 0$°0 » . . . . - . - . . . *  piu
ey 956691 18°9 T e e s e e o W >
761°9 SLT'y 69€°Z1 05°0 ... * * ugder/uoder/ueder
159y 618°L% 9L2°C6 €L O * * * ¢ + *  anbjewer/esrewsy
%19 SLT%9 ‘ ¢ Tttt s+ apm/epresr/drenr
. 69¢€°2T 05°0 S s 4 s s s e e e »
b S 0z6*9 696°21 05°0 L * 1geas/raeusy
BvE°sT StT'9 £26° 1z to- : "t ° * * epuelar/epuwial/puelai]
(606°1) €9£°ST 9S8°ET om.w ... . ” . ” * * 3yspuopul/eIsauopuy
%619 SL1%9 69621 05°0 . e . "t - * spur/erpul
69¢ 000°Z1 69621 05 o0 0 " Eipueisy/Spusisy/puetad)
(eersn) 00€ ‘9% zLT'te o T oo Tt masune/oraBuon/KasBuny
gﬁ.@ mh.ﬂaﬂ OOM‘NH Qﬂto . . . . ) ) ) . . . . . . W——Ovm ”gmw
$89°s 89°9 69€°21 05°0 Tt J3TEH/TIIRH/IITEH
%619 SLT'9 . Tttt ottt s s s+ Sumdng/euedng
00” NH . . . . . . . » . - -
%1‘9 SI1%9 69t 050 2}3919/99919/932319
ONQGON P it 0$°0 * . . . . . . . - . . . . . suw
L8°601 L9L%68T o Do ®
L X " 1823p24 ®o11qnday ‘BIusmaTY/9TRIPPY;
¢ andIqn ‘uBewns 3 d: ¢
o s’ T ey e Vsepn g
%61 9 St 695421 06°0 .. a1quwy/eTquUED
SOq 1¢ OQQQ 89 0@4a0.ﬂﬁ corn o ” e o e« o e & ugqey/uoqes
90£‘s $8L%6 160°ST . * o * * * pyouBag/adcueiy
%19 SL1%9 69621 19°0 "ttt * * sjpuprura/epueruya/puerviy
Om O . . . . . M . gﬂh( QD«NDNK»UM aOuQun
T’ SLt’o 69¢42T /2qee anbyiqndgy ¢23d83/>11qnday qeay “3dA83
05°0 s e e e e o sumsjujueq 8oy 1qpday
810°¢ 925491 ™see1 6070 ., [Pureenumiea anbiiandauojtanday usojuraog
60€ ‘T tLetst 982°02Z . ed1eWRUT(/ YIeUdLRQ/ Y1V
%619 $/T%9 69521 8°0 ¢ w«ava...o;ogpu\o«:ago:ouwsuh\zxs>o~wo:uwno
3N.@ ﬂh.ﬂqo O@ﬂnﬂ omoo av . . . . . . . . Uh&ﬂg\whgs\ﬁeau
619 1% forter 050 O
¢ ¢ 05°0 L T
%1°9 “h.ﬂ.@ 00ﬂuNH 3110A,p 2390
0$°0 . . . . dog e> d '3
awindogd ed11qpday ‘oBuoy/aatendod

* * oanbrigqnday ‘oBuon/ayignday §,31doag ‘o8uon




1
|
1
1
|
|
_ TeL'e 6En'ee 19T¢2€ 0o£°1 s * s ¢ s ¢ * P2ING/ISBING/PUPIIIZITAS
! ¢oL's 9L5°92 0] 445 0£°1 S v s s s e s B1IING/OPING/UIPINS
: yIz's $STL 69€°2T 0$°0 s s+ e s s s s &« s s Jmpupang
_ 7%1%9 SLT%9 69€‘TT 05°0 L L A ejue a8
| 00z°6T seLot S€6°6¢ 12°1 s s s+ s =+ ¢« yyedsg/euBedsy/uyeds
981‘S et L0548t 0 * *  ®d3a3ppng/png np anbjazy/eotazy ynos
_ wse‘ot 081°01 %€$°0T £8°0 * ¢ * ¢ + andeduis/anodeBuis/aiodesuls
%1'9 SLT*9 69€°CT 05°0 s st s v ¢ QUOYF] BIII]G/IU0] BIIIS
‘ Y619 sLt'e 69t°eY 05°0 s e v+ e s e e o« 1EBju3S/1PBIUIS
* Qﬂha ﬁ 800 9 69€ [ T 0 . 0 O . . . . . . » . . . . spuEay
_ 006°T 69401 69¢°21 05°0 s s e s v piuPTNY/ATUBLNOY/ BT UBWOY
_ 00%*S 696°9 69€°TT 0$°0 e o o e & & & o e o » 1e3n3104
| (L22'z) Les%st 09ecT %5°0 * + <+ » + + +  guol0d/auBologd/pueiod
“ ”me's §20°L 69c°CT 0$°0 ¢ o e e s o« o gpupdyry4/saurddyTiud
i 261%9 sLtte 69€°2T 05°0 R A Daad/noiad/niad
2%1'9 SLT‘9 69c'ct 05°0 e s e e e s umgBTRRd/uURIsTNR
oL orsé1t 0s0°61 LL°o s ¢ > ¢ +» = < pBanioN/a83a10N/LeAlON
_ 'ty $LT’9 8IcLT 0L°0 s s e e e s e s s RLIPBIN/RTIIBIN
; %19 st‘e 69€°2T 05°0 A e LA T
| %19 sLx‘e 69£°21 05°0 I A A endeaed1y
| 60E*S 090°L 69€°2T 0$°0 VIDUR|IZ BASNN/IPUV]PZ-[IIANON/PUBTEIZ AN
m 8ZL*62 6.1%0¢6 106°6L £2°¢ s » + ¢ + 801 9p ouldy ‘sofeqg sasjed
] : /89p aumuioy ‘seg edegq/yo wopBury SgpusiIayIaN
“ (gSTéeT) osv*ee L6261 8L°0 s s s s+ o+ s = s 0odTXPH/INDIXIN/ODTXIY
ﬂ 147341 L18%9 69€°CT 05°0 * ¢ v * v > OIDIINER/IOINTR/SNIITINEY
_ “*%1'9 sLt’s 69c°zt 05°0 s s s s s s e JIUBITANWR/VTURITINGH
: %19 sLT%9 $9€°2T 05°0 ¢ s s e e e e e e s AYTER/VITER
| (120°1) 06£°€1 6921 05'0 *oe et v e s et 4RAIDIRR/SIAIDIEN
_ sustL 5 TA] ££8°ST “9°0 ¢ v+ s+ o eigelBy/3]siEiEN/BIBAGTER
_ %19 12 of ) 69c¢ 2T 0s°0 I T A JaRTOR
o—-._,«vg gojswausceydood sodyoy3ue Ol sodyojjue goy Ip
) Onou«ouuaﬁodwgv ap 1EnIIE \IIUBN)/EIdUBAY 2IIUBND BAINY/SIdUBAR uQIINGIXISIP IP £531UrP3R1U0D 833387
$OL30UAPTALOD SAIUBAY g9p B8LINIOIV $IUBJUOR S9p S3UVIUOW XNWIANON  2IUITITI0)/uolajiaedaa /837UVI OR300 8873484/ 6973140d BujI0¥I300)

\neu..ug_fn 1SU0T3FPPE pasodold  /SIDUBAPE JO JUNOWR JUITILJ /SIDUPAPE JO Junowe mIN  Ip P1D/31rys afelzuaszag

i
|

‘e

L/6021.




L/6021
Page 53

000°000°1T 698°€LY*T 698°€L°T 001
761°9 SL1%9 69€°TL 05°0 A zaupL/aTsTUnL/eIsiuny
461%9 SLL'9 69€°T1 05°0 e s e s s = s e3j3IgIdcMap ePINduURY
J9nby-rasomayp eayonduey/vayonduey d1321d0u0(Q
$SOPRIDORE S0UAIYQCD
/897150888 §313UAULIIANOH/SIUIWUIIA0Y PIJBLI08BY
o61'9 SL1‘9 69821 05°0 soc s s s s s v e st st DRQEQUYZ
(1e0) 00s‘zt 69¢°21 05°0 ot sttt s 0 STquez/elquURZ
815’s 158%9 69€°21 05°0 R R o A AL
£ov's TLefL $98°T1 76°0 = ¢+ + = =+ «  alawls0BnOA/EIARISOIN,
61°9 SLT*y 69€°2T 0s°0 L L A S S
s62° 01 z0L* 191 £66°LOE 491 s st e s+t @OYARMY 3P SOPIUN SOPBISI
Jonbiiguy,p sjun-s3IVIF/BIJI0WY JO SITEIS PpIITUN
(st £00°911 0£s* STt L9°% * o+ s s s+ s+ s s 3330\ 13p BPUBIAL B
eURIaIg UBIH 3P OPTU[l OUTIY/PION P SPURIIL,P
32 auBeiaag-apurin ap jup-owneloy/puelail
u13y3IoN puv uyeltag 3Iea1H jo wopBuly pa3jun
761°9 SLT*9 ¢9€‘ T (5°0 e e e s s e e e =+ - gpuedng/epusdy
61°9 SLT9 69€°71 0-'0 s+« + ¢+ =+« «  gbany/aynbiny/Laiing
%19 SLT'9 69€°T1 0%*0 s v ¢ s s e+« =+ oBeqel £ pepjuULl]
1o8eqo1-39-937Uld]/088q0] pue pepjull]
”%1'9 SLT 9 69€°Z1 0:°0 [ T e e o803
(t61) 095zt 69€°71 05°0 + s = s s+ ejpueljRL/3pUB[IBYL/PUBTIEY]

761°9 SLT¢9 69€°21 06°0 « + +« <« s s« pjuszuel/ojuezupl/ejurzue]




|
1
_
_ %6zt LTt 2619 ootr‘rzy 0z°0 ontezt 720 S e s e e e e ITIRD/RIWD
| ¥se'eL 61%9 099°ZL z1°0 orv*oL zt*0 st s e e e v st PRYDL/PEYD
| wg8‘8L %619 099°zL o o‘oL o BURITI3B0IIUB) BIY1qDdAY/auTeITIJRIULT
_ anbiigrdoy/otiqndoy uedjazy 1wajus)
U oLt et L /A3 009906 08°Y 086°799°7 LI LR A S gpsuE)/UpRUR)
| wseaL %19 099°TL o orroL o *ot ottt UplamE)/UnolauB)/UOOIN®]
A *%8°8L 2%1‘9 099°ze rA4d ) omroL Z1°0 ML A A 1punang
R < i: T2 2%61°9 099°2¢ A &) ore*oL 10 ¢ ¢+ + o+ ¢ pluPLITg/aUBWIE/EUING
_ 7%58°8¢ %61%9 099°2L 10 orroL Z1°0 * s e e s e v s e v ogBg EUINING
| 659°z8L 699°¢€T 066°59L (Y48 029%6€L 9°1 Cot ot ottt isvag/1isyag/1yzeag
I 758°8L %61°9 099°zL o 0oL 484 ot ottt s s vt ujupg/utulg
1 099%2L - 099°¢L 10 omn*oL %0 * ¢+ s s« < 3D3]13g/921199/9z}1ag
| 826°216°1 879°0C 0822641 96°C 096°£08°1 80°¢ *oc vt eopB1ag/anbiBleg/uni8lag
_ e 8L 159%¢ 099°2L 0 0oL z1°0 ¢ ¢ * s+ s+« s+ 3pEqamg/iopEqiEg
1 680°8L 62%°S 099°2L A &) orroL o s s s e e v e e v ysapeiBuey
© 6825299 678°8 o76°€59 80°1 0£8°6£9 60°1 T v v e ks s s JudTaINY/¥IIISNY
_ ££9%948 €86y 059°198 6€°1 0z0°L58 on°1 s+ s st s+ ¢ 3yiRIISHY/EIIRIISTY
| LeLtee 189°C 060°0£27 8¢°0 0s1°%92 $%°0 ¢+ o+ o+ s+ ¢ s gupjuaBay/euijuaBay
m
| s3/4 S 83/4 ns Sd/d as % si/4 as %
i
_ gauoyowvaado
sauoydeaadp ap opuog (e [eUOIOIpE
| 9p Opuoz 1B OJURIaIPE UTE SIUOTINGFIIN0H
! 1oU03OTpE OJuUBTAPY J3uBRTnoy ap SpucH nE
" J3USEIINOY IP SPUOY  SITIUUOTIIPPE SHIUBAR 891
| ne SITIAUUOIITPPE 83adwod UOU SUOFINGIIIUO)
8318303 S3UOTINGTAIUOD §30URAY/puUng /B0UBADE [BUOTIIPPPR
J891R303 SUOTINGTIIUG) 1e33dey Surnaoym o3 pung 1e31de) Surxion saU0TONQTIIU0D $23UBIVIIUOD §3IRY
saao«_u:ﬁ.-uﬂoo {930F 8adUBAPER [VUOTITPPYV Surpnoxe suoyINgIiIUo) /suotanqixiuo) /823uR3IdBIUOD sIY3Iaed/satiied Bupyoeajuo)
_ 1861 9861
1
“ (%21°0 9p BUTUIW UPIINQTIIUCH/¥ZT*0 P ITWWIUIW UOTINQTIIUC)H/KZTI*0 3O UOTINQGIIIUOCD WNWIULK)
_ {861 VdVd SANOIDNMIUINOD 34 VIvoSd 3G OLDIA0¥d
_ (861 ¥n0d 350d0Bd SNOIINGTUINGD S3A IWTUVE
- u.... £861 ¥O4 SNOIL “THINCD JO TIVOS I4WiQ
[~ I
M m TIA EDIGNFAV/IIA IDIANAAAV/IIA XIAN3ddV
[-X-1
i
|
|




L/6021
Page S5

759°8L %61°9 ¢ . .
099°Z¢ 0 ormeoL 71°0 Soe v s s e e e e o TBR/EIIER

099°z2¢ - 099°CL 10 o oL . S
. - ; Z1°0 * " * * SEBAIPIUW/SIATDPIGBH
€50° %08 1[4 01596y 78°0 056°86% 58° e e e e e
158°8¢L 7619 099°2L o ool to . TISSTIR/ 2V TRIOR/ T oS IoN
”58°8L %1%9 099°Z¢ . ‘ o A LA
. N.ﬂ ° O#ﬂ Oh NH.O 3 . . - . 3 . . . 3 . hﬂUnﬂw
429°¢91 461°9 ogY* . ‘ epUR
% LST 92°0 06%°8S1 12°0 e e s e s e s e om
9r'eee 9619 0£6°92¢ %5°0 ozL8ze 95 OB Anquexn/BInoqueNT
0 e e e e e e e e e e
%05°5$0°1 4192 Cprnd . . 339m04/37eANY
0s€°620°T oLt o%6°056 79'1 Cos e e e e e o BdTIqpdey ‘evaa0)
Janbyigqndpy ‘agao0n/o11qnday ‘e
“mo“wp . %619 099°zL (AN oM oL Z1°0 R “.z MS. m umuww
39413 1 L ]88 €A con*uEe’ . Coeé . . .
westsL ) : S Hw.m 0ST9t1¢s sL°8 + + « + « + . ugder/uoder/ueder
761°9 099°2L T1°0 omrtoL 210 e s e s s s s e « .
169°7¢6°¢ LS9 oy Cggat . anbjewer/eoyRWEL
onzeess‘e Ly 0z8zs8‘c 98°% e e e e+ e s s
2Lt Yy8T w619 ‘ . . erleay/atielr/Lre3
0£5°847 9%7°0 068°6L2 ) et e e e e e e
6L5°05¢ 649%s . . . 1RRas]/1avis]
O£TéSE 50 oTLésTe 960 s s s s s s+ gpuBla
805°€69 svE‘sT 091°8L9 Tt 076089 : ot e ot
006°62% - 006°62% o 019°TLY MM.M ettt ajsguopul/eysauopu]
oumwa@h gduo OOO.NB . . . ) e e s e e s apuy/eipul
6Tt €0t 69¢ 052*20€ MM.N i o Tt T T wIbURISI/apuslsI/pusladl
016°086 - 016°086 79°] swwm.wﬂw £5°0 * o s ¢ v ¢ pladuny/atJBuoy/L1vBuny
‘ 79°; 1 s s+ s s ¢+ &+ .+ ¢ « o Buoy Buo
7e8 8 7%1'9 099°2L 21°0 M omeor Z1°0 S R BRI £ 1 T2 3 u:
sHesL G89°S 099°2Z¢ Z1°0 orroL . ... J3TeH/TILPH/T1I18H
465992 ¢ ¢ . o * s v+ s+ 3uedny/euriny
7%1°9 09t‘09c €9°0 otvzse £9°0 e s e e e e e s
we'sL %61%9 099°2L 10 orrtor . 812319/33319/3%231H
OQQA“NOQO ONQ-ON OﬂO.Ogum 286 . . Nﬂ.o . . . . . . . . . . rueYyy
0L5°E6s 11°01 * *  (eaapaj er1iqpday ‘wiuewmaly/a1wipR;
. anbyiqnday ‘auBewaiyy/o}iqnday reIapai ‘Luems
3».2 %149 099°2¢ A1) o oL 71°0 ML .\ “ a. H_ d. mwa“uo\:pa”w
[
M”n.ﬁ . .xa.o 099°2L 1o 0% 0L z1'0 *oe v s s s s s st s ugqED/UOQED)
0°66L°¢ 600°TS 050°8%L4€ 61°9 068°26L%c %9 e e e e e e e e e
965°LLY 908 062°2Lh 82%0 . . ¥}oUR1{/adURIg
L A4 4 %619 o1°9ce . 009 69 08°0 *oc vttt EjpurluULi/apuRiuL/puURIUL
6£°0 0£6°822 6£°0 A aqely ®ojiqpday ‘o3di33
aqeae anbyiqnday “23d483/o11qnday qeay €3d48
758*8L ¢ ‘ . / v 3
%619 099°2L Z1°0 om0 Z1°0 et e suedtujwoq ed>11qpday
/autestugwoq anbyiqndy/oyrgnda
8L5° 919 810°¢ 096* 119 10°1 048265 10°1 . [euTeeIuItoq AMDILANCA/IT1aNCaN uBITHINeq
680° LE9 05T 08L°SE9 et ) BOIBWRUT(/ jIRUSURQ/ HIRWUA]
"sesL w619 09922 No.a 002229 90°1 #1nbeACT309211) /31 NDBAOT8099YOL/ € THBACT 802D
w68y w1 . H.O on7'0L Z1°0 « v s e e e e o aadpyp/eadLyn/snadd)
. .o 1 TARA 15 o%°n 098¢ 181 £°0 L S A L L R eqn)
06" 48 ”61°9 otLse £1°0 081°Z8 %1°0 © e e e e e e s e s o eg
7584y 2619 099°Z1 71°0 . . I10AT, P 239D
oe* oL Z1°0 *+ + + aendog edjiqpday ‘oBuo)/aayeindod

anbyiqnday ‘oB8uoj/otiqnday s,atdoaq ‘oBuo
695°0St 6%2's 0ze sl . ‘ d : . ,
%2°0 0297281 9z°0 ot e e e a1quoiod/vIqWolod




L/6021

3 { ] ‘e
ZT6°020°1 e 06T TTO 1 i9°1 006266 oLt ottt v v BZING/asSING/PuBIIZIIMG

msnoﬁo; 14: T4 061110t L9°1 0£0°266 69°1 ottt st st * BYDANG/IPING/UIPIMG
.:.m.t. L} £AL 099°z¢L 10 or‘oL 10 ottt s s s e s e s ¢ JWBULANG
.an.ﬁ 261°9 099°zL 10 omoL Z1°0 Tt e e e e e e s pjuR] 14§
ono.ﬂu 8&3 0L%°Z¢E6 791 09n° L6 8s°1 ¢+ vt * = =+ syedsy/~uBedsy/uieds
03.8... oS.m oNN“mR 66°0 096°€€9 80°T * * * edla3ppng/png np anbiazy/esiazy yanog
.a.N.wmc .an.ﬁ 8._.5.. L0°t 045159 11°t * ¢ c c r -+ andeBupg/anodefuyg/eiodesurg
3».2 .aﬂ.o 099°z¢ Z1°0 ommoL A ] " " * * * * BUOJT BIIDIS/BUOIT BAID}S
3».2. %619 099°zL 10 orn'oL 10 ot ot s s s e s+ 1E33upg/18B83uaS
oa.ﬂ. 6TL¢S 099¢zL 10 ool ra 1) *t vttt e s e v v o s BpUBAMY
So.sm Smnﬂ 080°6£€ 95°0 on9‘zIY Lo ottt vt * pIUBUNY/ITULWNOY/BIUBHOY
oﬁ.moﬂ 0on‘s 09¢092 €970 051992 $7°0 AR 198n3104
85.2.‘ - 06LL1Y 69°0 0£0° 0% 69°0 * ° * * *+ *+ *  srUOlO4/3uB0iO4/PUBTOd
.:N.da mets 048°50Z “%€°0 0£6°822 6£°0 * o s 00 o - guupdyrra/seurddyrIyd
aB.nS %619 088496 91°0 0994507 81°0 R paad/noiad/naad
.kn.uﬂ .§”o 08€°1ST §2°0 0SL°99T $2*0 Sttt e e e s umsTRRd/uBISTARY
Sa.coo o.z.h c.}”..am 66°0 000 £8S 00°1 *t e v o~ uBanaopN/aB3azopN/KemioN
moo.@mm .a..:.ﬁ omo..sm 06°0 025°€9¢ 96°0 Tttt s s e e e e 238N/ RTIBIN
3.».2. .aa.c 099°2¢. 10 ot oL I1°0 vttt r s e s v e 19BN/ 208N
48.2. .aa.c ooo“2 t1'0 o oL 1o A S A R T B enBeiedyy
oz.ﬂa. Sn.m oS.moN. €0 054°50¢ S£°0 * BlpuB|az BAINN/IPUB]IZ-d]TIANON/PUBIBIZ MIN
gmtoeste szLé6C 02L°005°2 1w 029%005* 92°y e s e 801 ap ouyay “sofwg sasyed

/sap sumwioy ‘seg-sfed/jo wopBury ‘spueiiayiay

Sn-ms - 8namoo 00°1 - ¢ . . . s o . . .
bl recrs : . \NSQ.SN_ {50°1) 021X9H/anbIxa4/0dT XK
. : 099°zL 1°0 ool 210 *c * % ° *  oldlaney/adtane/sny3janey
77%58°9L %619 099°zL Zr°o OratoL 10 *t ot sttt JruellanBl/EIURIIINGY
$i/4 as Si/4 a8 Sd/4 »s % Sd/d M§ %
sauoyoraado
gsauoyoviadp ap Opuoj 1® TBUOTOIJpE
3p opuog 1@ OJUPTIPE UIS SIUOTINQIIILOY)
1BUOTIFPY Ojuvlapy JIudwaInoy Ip spuoqd ne

/3UaUIINOY 3P SPUOJ  SIT[IUUOTIIPPP SIDURAR 53]
ne Sa112UNOTITPPE 83adwod uou sUOTINGILIUOY

8310103 BIUOFINGLIIUC) 83dUBAY/puUng /83dUBADE® TRUOYI}DPPPE

/8912303 sUOTINQTIIUOY 1e33dey Bupyaon o3 pung 1e31des Suyviom $2U07ONQTIIUC) $33UBIVIIUCD SBJIRY
/8UCTINQTIIUCY [BIO],  8IDUBAPE [BUOTIIPPY Buppnioxa su0TINGTIIUODH /suojanqiajuo) /893uB30RI3U0D 83]3384/89731d BulIdRIIUOD

N4

Lal L861 9861

Qe

o0

o

B




+03UIUMP OASNU UN IedF3oeid 9p OJUIWOW TP WISHY OPUO] [P U up.puldjusm as anb saiojzdjue soy ank sofeq syw sarenidw
50d1573uB 9p uE3INsai oanb soaTIvIau SOPIES/IIPTOIP 308 Spuog np uojlejuswBne I7(aAnou aun,nb 20 v,nbsnf syuxacuod sIUWALIAANCH S3P ITPPIN nE sayiiod Juos siew
Spuog a1 suwp Jua3lsa1 ynb ‘sIUappopad s8] Inb $a1qyEI snid SHITINIOP SIDUPAR,P JUPIINSII SJFIFByu B3PTOS/PIPIOIP 8] pung Y3 jo @swaiduy uanbasqas v fy3un
PIUIIOUOD SIUBMUIIA0Y) 3YJ FO IJTPIId Y3 03 ‘pung ay3 U PIay 2q T1IA YITYs sauo snojadad ayl ULyl SIUSSISTE JUIAIND 1amo] woaj Builnsar srdueirq aaliedon

-3 /%
Mu @ Buoy Buoy ap
nm,"w UOT889IOE B] B IJUIINBas vPESIAAL uQl nqiajuo)/3uoy Suoy Ip UOTESIVIOT,1 B IIINS 3PSTAPI UOIINQIIIU0H/3uoy Buoy jo uolscaddw ayy Buimoiiol udussasse vwn«>vx\m
ala 986( U? ugisssdoe vl v wisandoad UQIINQIIIUCH/YRET U UOTSSIIOE,| Ip sI0] IPsodoad uOTINQTIIUCH/9RET uT uotesIdde uodn pasodoad 3q o3 ucusnuoun<\m
grea-.0ad ugronqraIn0)/e3RI~oad N¥ ULIINGIIIUOH/IUISSISSE wuauooum\m
000°000°T
\msnu.nc
452468519 4152°5£0°T 000°055¢09 00°001 000°00.°85 00°001
496406 761°9 0LL*%8 41°0 026°€6 91°0 * s v * s+ * * Z3upl/eISIUNL/®ISTUN]
4608*8L 76149 099°¢22 Z1°0 omoL Z1°0 v e v et cEdYIRaOOWAP BAYONwEY
Janbrieaoowap eayonduey/eayondmey dj3eadowa
$80pEBID08E 50U191Q0H
/891508588 £IUMIUIIANOH/SIUINNIIIA0H PIIBTOOS8Y
758°8L “61°9 099°2¢ raddi} oot Z1'o LA L A L T L1 4
099°zL - 099°2L z1°0 0 0L z1°0 toe s s e e e 0 C JTqURZ/RTQINZ
LT8¢ 815°S 099°Z¢ 1o o7noL Z1°o0 (L L L 231 7 7L 231
LTty £649°S 089°50% 19°0 006°0T% L*0 e+ = s = s = - 31aAB[508NOL/BIARISOBN)
n758°8L 76149 099°Z¢ z1°0 oreioL rASd) (AL S T Y 3 1t B ]
€96°(52%6 s6zon1 0L9°159% 76°ST 068°080°6 L9°61 * ° + - = * pdliguy Ip sSOpIU 50p®IST
/enbiaawy,p sjun-sivlz/edliawWy Jo S23EAS PAIluf
056°929°¢ - 056°929°€ 66°S \moﬁ.?w.n 80°9 * * * % * + ¢ * 233I0N 13 ®pUEIZI 3
wye3aag uwin ap opyun OUIIY/PION np apueial,p
312 aufieiaxg-apueln ap jufj-awneAOY/pue(IL]
UIAYIION PuB ujelItag IBIH 3o wwopdul, pajuf
58°BL 261°9 099°zL Z1°0 oy oL T1°0 ¢+ ¢ v s s e« « = cgpueBng/epued
L2 06T 261°9 085° 482 Ln*0 0£9° 182 670 s+ ¢ ¢+ ¢ pnbang/arnbany/Lajany
410°€0T 4%1°9 088°96 91°0 06L°66 Lo * + * -+ & = + - o3eqey £ pepjulal
JoBeqo1-319-237UTa]/088q0], pus pepIuUTIL
458°8L 761%9 099°ZL 10 oot 10 (L S A A A A - ) 4
0sLizot - 0ss*zo¢ 0$°0 0%2°50¢ Z5°0 + e » + s @lpueIIuRI/3pumllEYl/pPUPiEyl
458°8L 7619 099°2¢ z1'0 ony oL 170 ¢ttt ° wluBZUR]/OHTURZUB/BTUBZUE]




